O3HPOLL

Questions 1-2, 12-13, 16, 24-46 are for release after 6:00 PM/ET Wednesday, August 14, 2019.
Questions 3-11, 14-15 and 17-23 are for release after 6:00 PM/ET Thursday, August 15, 2019.

Methodology

Interviews were conducted August 11-13, 2019 among a random national sample of 1,013
registered voters (RV). Landline (222) and cellphone (791) telephone numbers were randomly
selected for inclusion in the survey using a probability proportionate to size method, which
means phone numbers for each state are proportional to the number of voters in each state.

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of & 3 percentage points.

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) (formerly
known as Anderson Robbins Research) and Shaw & Company Research (R).

Note: In 2019, the firm Anderson Robbins Research changed its name to Beacon Research, the Fox News
bipartisan polling team remains unchanged.

Fieldwork conducted by Braun Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ.
Fox News Polls before 2011 were conducted by Opinion Dynamics Corporation.

Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted.

An asterisk (*) is used for percentages of less than one-half percent.

A dash (-) represents a value of zero.

Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. In the same way, percentages in “total”
columns may be one point more or less than the sum of their parts due to rounding.



Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president? [IF
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

** President Trump Job Ratings Summary Among Registered Voters **

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Latest (11-13 Aug 19) 43% 56 1

High (11-13 Feb 17) 48% 47 6

Low (22-24 Oct 17) 38% 57 5

Average (2017-Present) 44% 52 4

------------- Approve -- Disapprove----------  (Don’t
TOTAL  Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)

11-13 Aug 19 43% 27 15 56 8 48 1
21-23 Jul 19 46% 26 21 51 10 41 3
9-12 Jun 19 45% 29 16 53 12 41 3
11-14 May 19 46% 28 18 53 9 44 1
14-16 Apr 19 45% 27 18 51 9 42 4
17-20 Mar 19 46% 27 19 51 9 42 2
10-12 Feb 19 46% 31 14 52 8 44 2
20-22 Jan 19 43% 28 15 54 10 44 2
9-11 Dec 18 46% 27 19 52 9 42 2
13-16 Oct 18 47% 31 16 51 8 43 2
16-19 Sep 18 44% 27 18 52 9 43 3
19-21 Aug 18 45% 25 19 53 10 44 2
9-11 Jul 18 46% 28 18 51 10 41 3
3-6 Jun 18 45% 27 18 51 10 41 4
22-24 Apr 18 44% 27 18 53 12 41 3
18-21 Mar 18 45% 27 18 52 8 44 2
10-13 Feb 18 43% 30 13 53 8 45 3
21-23 Jan 18 45% 27 18 53 12 41 2
22-24 Oct 17 jLow 38% 25 12 57 8 49 5
24-26 Sep 17 42% 26 17 53 8 45 5
27-29 Aug 17 41% 28 13 55 10 44 4
16-18 Jul 17 41% 27 14 53 7 45 6
25-27 Jun 17 44% 29 15 50 7 43 6
21-23 May 17 40% 28 12 53 8 46 7
23-25 Apr 17 45% 30 15 48 9 39 7
12-14 Mar 17 43% 30 13 51 7 45 6
11-13 Feb 17[HIGH] 48% 35 13 47 5 41 6



How satisfied are you with the way things are going in the country today -- are you very
satisfied, somewhat satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied?

------------- Satisfied-------------  ----------Not satisfied---------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)

11-13 Aug 19 40% 14 26 59 24 35 1
14-16 Apr 19 40% 9 31 58 31 27 2
20-22 Jan 19 38% 6 32 61 26 35 1
16-19 Sep 18 43% 16 27 55 26 29 2
22-24 Apr 18 43% 10 33 55 29 27 2
21-23 Jan 18 45% 11 34 53 26 27 2
27-29 Aug 17 35% 4 31 64 32 32 1
23-25 Apr 17 45% 10 35 53 26 27 2
3-6 Nov 16 40% 7 33 59 23 36 1
10-12 Oct 16 40% 6 34 59 23 36 *
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 44% 9 35 55 22 33 1
11-13 Apr 16 42% 5 37 58 26 32 *
4-7 Jan 16 38% 5 33 61 26 35 1
20-22 Sep 15 40% 5 35 59 24 35 1
13-15Jul 15 41% 8 33 58 24 34 1
19-21 Apr 15 44% 4 40 56 26 30 1
11-13 Jan 15 40% 4 36 59 29 30 1
28-30 Sep 14 40% 2 38 59 29 30

20-22 Jul 14 40% 5 35 60 27 33

10, 12-13 May 14 43% 5 38 57 28 29 1
19-21 Jan 14 37% 3 34 62 31 31 -
20-22 Oct 13 26% 2 24 73 26 47 -
21-23 Jul 13 35% 2 33 63 30 33 -
20-22 Apr 13 40% 4 36 60 31 29 -
15-17 Jan 13 37% 3 34 63 26 37 1
28-30 Oct 12 46% 9 37 53 21 32 1
15-17 Jul 12 38% 4 34 62 25 37 -
9-11 Apr 12 32% 3 29 67 31 36 -
12-14 Jan 12 34% 4 30 65 31 34 -
23-250ct 11 24% 3 21 76 35 41 1
25-27 Apr 11 30% 2 28 69 35 34 1
18-19 Jan 11 37% 3 34 61 35 26 1
26-28 Oct 10 33% 3 30 65 32 33 1
1-2 Sep 10 32% 3 29 68 32 36 -
8-9 Jun 10 35% 2 33 65 30 35 1
12-13 Jan 10 35% 2 33 64 37 27 -
11-12 Aug 09 38% 6 32 61 32 29 2
22-23 Apr 09 46% 16 30 53 26 27 1
13-14 Jan 09 20% 3 17 79 35 44 1



How interested are you in the 2020 presidential election? Are you:

Extremely Very Somewhat  Notatall (Don’tknow)

11-13 Aug 19 57% 24 16 3 1
RECENT TREND

9-12 Jun 19 53% 25 17 5 1
11-14 May 19 57% 24 14 4 2
14-16 Apr 19 52% 26 14 6 2
3-6 Nov 16 54% 28 12 6 *
1-3 Nov 16 53% 28 13 6 1
22-250ct 16 53% 26 16 5 -
15-17 Oct 16 50% 28 16 6 *
10-12 Oct 16 51% 29 13 7 1
3-6 Oct 16 45% 32 16 7 -
27-29 Sep 16 49% 28 14 8 *
11-14 Sep 16 43% 32 19 7 *
28-30 Aug 16 46% 31 18 4 *
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 45% 32 16 7 *
26-28 Jun 16 39% 32 20 8 *
5-8 Jun 16 35% 34 22 9 1
14-17 May 16 36% 34 22 7 1
20-22 Mar 16 43% 31 19 5 1
18-21 Jan 16 34% 32 25 8 1
4-7 Jan 16 42% 33 17 7 *
16-19 Nov 15 32% 36 23 8 *
30 Jul-2 Aug 15 30% 30 29 11 1
13-15Jul 15 31% 37 24 7 -
28-30 Oct 12 51% 31 15 3 -
7-9 Oct 12 52% 30 14 4 -
24-26 Sep 12 50% 30 16 4 -
9-11 Sep 12 46% 31 18 5 -
19-21 Aug 12 42% 30 21 6 -
5-7 Aug 12 42% 29 24 5 -
15-17 Jul 12 39% 30 22 7 1
24-26 Jun 12 38% 35 20 6 1
3-5Jun 12 37% 29 26 8 -
13-15 May 12 32% 35 25 8 -
22-24 Apr 12 39% 32 25 5 -
9-11 Apr 12 37% 31 22 10 1
10-12 Mar 12 36% 33 24 7 -
6-9 Feb 12 32% 37 24 8 1
12-14 Jan 12 32% 34 28 5 -
5-7 Dec 11 33% 32 24 10 -
13-15 Nov 11 31% 33 28 8 -
23-25Oct 11 32% 35 27 6 -
25-27 Sep 11 32% 33 27 7 -



In the presidential [primary election / caucus] in [state] next year, are you more likely
to vote in the Democratic or Republican [primary election / caucus] for president, or are
you unlikely to participate in either?

Democratic  Republican (Other /
primary primary Neither  Don’t know)
11-13 Aug 19 48% 36 10 7
Democrats 92% 2 4 3
Republicans 3% 83 10 4
Independents 21% 12 37 30
RECENT TREND
21-23 Jul 19 45% 37 9 9
Democrats 90% 2 4 4
Republicans 5% 83 6 7
Independents 17% 20 35 27
9-12 Jun 19 45% 38 10 7
Democrats 87% 3 7 4
Republicans 6% 85 5 5
Independents 21% 13 39 26

*Breakout among self-identified D/R/I based on party identification questions (below Q46)



[Q5-Q7 IF DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY IN Q4, +4.5%]

5. I’'m going to read a list of potential candidates for the 2020 Democratic nomination for
president. Please tell me which one you would like to see as the Democratic presidential
nominee. [RANDOMIZE LIST]

11-13 Aug 19 21-23Jul 19 9-12Jun 19 11-14 May 19 17-20 Mar 19

Joe Biden 31% 33% 32% 35% 31%
Elizabeth Warren 20 12 9 9 4
Bernie Sanders 10 15 13 17 23
Kamala Harris 8 10 8 5 8
Cory Booker 3 2 3 3 4
Pete Buttigieg 3 5 8 6 1
Andrew Yang 3 3 2 1 1
Amy Klobuchar 2 3 2 2 1
Beto O’Rourke 2 2 4 4 8
Julian Castro 1 1 1 2 1
Bill de Blasio 1 1 * NA 1
John Delaney 1 1 1 1 1
Tulsi Gabbard 1 * 1 1 *
Kirsten Gillibrand 1 1 1 * 2
Tom Steyer 1 1 NA NA NA
Marianne Williamson 1 * - 1 NA
Michael Bennet * * * * *
Steve Bullock* * * * * *
John Hickenlooper * 2 * * -
Jay Inslee * * * 1 1
Seth Moulton * - * - NA
Tim Ryan * * 1 1 NA
Wayne Messam - * * * NA
Joe Sestak - - NA NA NA
Mike Gravel NA NA * * NA
Eric Swalwell NA NA * *
Terry McAuliffe NA NA NA NA *
(Other) 1 - * * 1
(None of the above) 1 * 2 2 1
(Don't know) 8 7 10 8 11

“In May poll, asked in interviews conducted 5/14 only (after candidacy announcement)



[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]

6. Which will be more important in deciding your vote in the Democratic presidential
primary? [ROTATE]
Voting for a candidate who  Voting for a candidate
will build on former who will take a new
President Obama’s legacy  and different approach  (Don’t know)
11-13 Aug 19 48% 47 5
7. Which will be more important in deciding your vote in the Democratic presidential
primary? [ROTATE]
Voting for a candidate Voting for a candidate
who will restore the who will fundamentally
country and get American  change the way things
politics back to normalcy work in Washington (Don’t know)
11-13 Aug 19 60% 36 4
[RESUME ALL]

If the 2020 presidential election were held today... [ROTATE NEXT FOUR QUESTIONS]

8.

How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON’T KNOW] Well, which way do
you lean? [ROTATE NAMES]

Republican

Democrat Donald (Wouldn’t

Joe Biden Trump (Other) vote) (Don’t know)
11-13 Aug 19 50% 38 5 3 4
21-23 Jul 19 49% 39 5 3 5
9-12 Jun 19 49% 39 5 3 5
11-14 May 19 49% 38 5 3 5
17-20 Mar 19 47% 40 4 3 5
10-12 Oct 15%* 50% 37 2 7 3

* October 2015: results among a split sample, +4%
Wording before 2019: “If the 2016 presidential election were held today...”



How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON’T KNOW] Well, which way do
you lean? [ROTATE NAMES]

Democrat  Republican

Bernie Donald (Wouldn’t

Sanders Trump (Other) vote) (Don’t know)
11-13 Aug 19 48% 39 7 2 5
21-23 Jul 19 46% 40 6 3 5
9-12 Jun 19 49% 40 5 2 5
11-14 May 19 46% 41 5 3 5
17-20 Mar 19 44% 41 6 3 5
5-8 Jun 16 49% 38 4 5 4
14-17 May 16 46% 42 4 5 3
11-13 Apr 16 53% 39 2 4 2
20-22 Mar 16 52% 38 1 6 2
15-17 Feb 16 53% 38 2 5 2
16-19 Nov 15* 41% 46 3 6 4

*November 2015: results among a split sample, = 4%
Wording before 2019: “If the 2016 presidential election were held today...”

How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON’T KNOW] Well, which way do
you lean? [ROTATE NAMES]

Democrat  Republican

Kamala Donald (Wouldn’t

Harris Trump (Other) vote) (Don’t know)
11-13 Aug 19 45% 39 6 2 7
21-23 Jul 19 40% 41 7 4 8
9-12 Jun 19 42% 41 6 3 7
11-14 May 19 41% 41 7 4 8
17-20 Mar 19 39% 41 7 4 9

How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON’T KNOW] Well, which way do
you lean? [ROTATE NAMES]

Democrat  Republican

Elizabeth Donald (Wouldn’t
Warren Trump (Other) vote) (Don’t know)
11-13 Aug 19 46% 39 7 2 6
21-23 Jul 19 41% 42 7 3 7
9-12 Jun 19 43% 41 6 3 6
11-14 May 19 43% 41 6 4 6
17-20 Mar 19 40% 42 7 4 8



Changing subjects...
12.  Thinking about your personal financial situation, do you feel like you are getting ahead
financially, holding steady, or falling behind?
Getting Holding Falling

ahead steady behind (Don’t know)
11-13 Aug 19 22% 50 26 2
16-19 Sep 18* 22% 50 26 2
10-13 Feb 18 23% 52 24 1

*Results among half the sample, + 4%

13.  In general, do you think imposing tariffs or fees on products imported from other
countries helps the U.S. economy, hurts the economy, or doesn’t make much of a
difference either way?

No
Helps Hurts difference (Don’t know)
11-13 Aug 19 29% 46 15 10
9-12 Jun 19 33% 45 17 5

For reference: Recently, the United States increased tariffs or fees on imports from China -- in the long
run, do you think this strategy will help the U.S. economy, hurt the economy, or not make much of a
difference either way?

11-14 May 19 34% 45 11 9

For reference: Recently, the United States increased tariffs or fees on imports from other countries. In the
long run, do you think these tariffs will help the U.S. economy, hurt the economy, or not make much of a
difference either way?

16-19 Sep 18 36% 42 16 6

14.-23.I'm going to read you the names of several individuals and groups. Please tell me
whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of each one. If you've
never heard of one please just say so. [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that
strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?] [RANDOMIZE]

Summary Table Among Registered Voters

---------- Favorable----------  -------Unfavorable------- (Can’t Never

TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly say) heard of
Barack Obama 60% 43 17 37 11 26 3 *
The Democratic Party 51% 25 25 45 15 30 4 *
Joe Biden 50% 23 27 42 15 26 7 2
Bernie Sanders 50% 20 29 43 13 30 6 2
Elizabeth Warren 46% 24 23 40 10 29 9 5
The NRA or National

Rifle Association 42% 22 20 47 12 35 8 3

Donald Trump 42% 26 15 56 8 48 2 -
Kamala Harris 41% 16 25 40 12 28 12 7
The Republican Party 41% 19 22 54 19 35 5 1
Mike Pence 39% 21 18 48 14 33 10 4



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

Barack Obama

11-13 Aug 19 60% 37 3 *
22-24 Oct 17 63% 35 2 -
15-18 Jan 17 60% 39 1 -
11-13 Dec 16 57% 42 1

27-29 Sep 16 54% 45 1 -
11-14 Sep 16 55% 43 2 -
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 54% 44 2 *
14-17 May 16 50% 47 3 *
20-22 Mar 16 49% 48 3 *
20-22 Sep 15 47% 51 2 -
9-12 May 15 47% 51 2 -
29-31 Mar 15 48% 49 2 -
1-3 Mar 15 43% 54 3 -
11-13 Jan 15 46% 51 3 -
12-14 Oct 14 44% 52 3 -
21-23 Jun 14 45% 53 2 -
1-3 Jun 14 45% 52 3 -
13-15 Apr 14 45% 51 3 1
14-16 Dec 13 46% 52 2 -
20-22 Oct 13 45% 50 4 -
1-2 Oct 13 47% 50 3 -
21-23 Jul 13 50% 46 4 -
22-24 Jun 13 47% 51 2 -
20-22 Apr 13 52% 46 3 -
25-27 Feb 13 51% 46 3 -
15-17 Jan 13 51% 47 2 -
13-14 Jan 09 [HIGH] 76% 15 9 -
26-27 Jun 07 46% 30 17 8
17-18 Apr 07 47% 23 19 11

30-31 Jan 07 [Low] 41% 20 20 18



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

The Democratic Party

11-13 Aug 19 51% 45 4 *
10-12 Feb 19 45% 48 6 *
13-16 Oct 18 49% 46 5 1
19-21 Aug 18 50% 46 4 *
22-24 Apr 18 47% 49 4 *
22-24 Oct 17 51% 44 5 *
15-18 Jan 17 47% 48 4 *
22-25Oct 16 50% 47 3 *
27-29 Sep 16 50% 47 3 *
14-17 May 16 47% 49 3 1
1-3 Mar 15 43% 50 7 -
12-14 Oct 14 43% 50 6 1
10-12 Aug 14 47% 45 7 -
13-15 Apr 14 44% 46 9 1
20-22 Oct 13 43% 52 5 1
1-2 Oct 13 44% 49 6 1
20-22 Apr 13 44% 48 7 -
15-17 Jan 13 45% 49 6 -
24-26 Sep 12 50% 41 9 -
13-15 May 12 48% 44 7 -
10-12 Mar 12 48% 44 7 1
7-9 Aug 11 [LOW] 41% 50 9 -
25-27 Apr 11 49% 45 5 -
26-28 Oct 10 42% 50 6 2
1-2 Sep 10 42% 49 8 -
19-20 Feb 08 jmicn 54% 36 10 -
29-30 Mar 05 46% 38 16 -

21-22 Jan 04 51% 33 16 -



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

Joe Biden
11-13 Aug 19 50% 42 7 2
3-6 Jun 18 56% 35 7 2
27-29 Aug 17 56% 35 6 3
11-13 Dec 16 56% 33 8 2
5-8 Jun 16 53% 36 7 5
20-22 Sep 15 49% 40 7 4
29-31 Mar 15 43% 47 6 4
11-13 Jan 15 44% 44 7 5
22-24 Jun 13 42% 48 5 4
28-30 Oct 12 46% 46 5 2
7-9 Oct 12 44% 46 8 2
24-26 Sep 12 44% 43 9 4
9-11 Sep 12 45% 44 9 3
19-21 Aug 12 45% 42 9 3
13-15 May 12 41% 44 11 4
22-23 ApI‘ 09 [HIGH] 59% 28 11 2
31 Mar-1 Apr 09 51% 35 11 2
17-18 Feb 09 59% 29 11 1
13-14 Jan 09 58% 24 14 4
9-10 Dec 08 54% 30 13 3
1-2 Nov 08 55% 37 5 3
20-21 Oct 08 56% 32 9 3
8-9 Oct 08 57% 29 12 1
22-23 Sep 08 48% 31 18 3
8-9 Sep 08 51% 29 15 4
30-31 Aug 05 jrow 19% 16 27 37

Bernie Sanders
11-13 Aug 19 50% 43 6 2
3-6 Jun 18 52% 39 8 2
12-14 Mar 17 61% 32 4 3
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 60% 34 4 1
5-8 Jun 16 54% 41 4 2
20-22 Mar 16 44% 49 5 2
20-22 Sep 15 34% 36 10 20

Elizabeth Warren
11-13 Aug 19 46% 40 9 5

12-14 Mar 17 39% 31 10 19



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

The NRA, or National
Rifle Association

11-13 Aug 19 42% 47 8 3
18-21 Mar 18 49% 45 4 2
22-24 Oct 17* 49% 43 7 1
20-22 Apr 13 50% 38 9 3
15-17 Jan 13 56% 33 7 4
22-23 Mar 00 43% 35 22 -
*2017 and earlier: “The National Rifle Association”
Donald Trump

11-13 Aug 19 42% 56 2 -
21-23 Jul 19 45% 51 3

14-16 Apr 19 44% 53 2

10-12 Feb 19 43% 54 3 -
9-11 Dec 18 46% 52 2 -
13-16 Oct 18 44% 53 3

19-21 Aug 18 41% 57 2

3-6 Jun 18 45% 53 1

22-24 Apr 18 43% 55 2 -
18-21 Mar 18 44% 53 3

21-23 Jan 18 45% 53 2

22-24 Oct 17 39% 59 2

27-29 Aug 17 44% 55 1 -
25-27 Jun 17 e 47% 51 2 *
12-14 Mar 17 44% 53 2 *
15-18 Jan 17 42% 55 3 -
11-13 Dec 16[HIGH| 47% 51 3 *
3-6 Nov 16 38% 60 2 *
1-3 Nov 16 42% 56 1 *
22-25 Oct 16 41% 57 2 *
15-17 Oct 16 38% 59 2 *
10-12 Oct 16 35% 63 2 *
3-6 Oct 16 40% 58 2 -
27-29 Sep 16 41% 57 2 -
11-14 Sep 16 41% 57 2 *
28-30 Aug 16 42% 56 1 1
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 36% 63 2 *
5-8 Jun 16 40% 58 2 *
14-17 May 16 41% 56 3 *
20-22 Mar 16 31% 65 4 *
20-22 Sep 15 34% 59 5 2
25-27 Apr 11 33% 57 9 -
16-17 Jan 07 ow 30% 53 16 1
1-2 Mar 05 39% 37 22 2



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

Kamala Harris

11-13 Aug 19 41% 40 12 7
The Republican Party
11-13 Aug 19 41% 54 5 1
10-12 Feb 19 45% 47 7 1
13-16 Oct 18 44% 51 5 *
19-21 Aug 18 39% 56 5 1
22-24 Apr 18 41% 54 5 *
22-24 Oct 17 40% 55 4 *
15-18 Jan 17 41% 53 5 *
22-25Oct 16 47% 49 4 *
27-29 Sep 16 46% 50 5 *
14-17 May 16 40% 53 6 1
1-3 Mar 15 41% 52 6 1
12-14 Oct 14 36% 54 8 1
10-12 Aug 14 42% 50 8 -
13-15 Apr 14 45% 45 9 2
20-22 Oct 13 Low 30% 63 6 1
1-2 Oct 13 35% 59 6 1
20-22 Apr 13 35% 56 9 -
15-17 Jan 13 38% 54 8 -
24-26 Sep 12 43% 46 10 1
13-15 May 12 45% 48 7 -
10-12 Mar 12 39% 52 9 -
7-9 Aug 11 35% 54 10 -
25-27 Apr 11 41% 53 6 -
26-28 Oct 10 44% 44 8 3
1-2 Sep 10 47% 43 10 -
29-30 Mar 05 48% 38 13 -
21-22 Jan 04 mien) 49% 35 16 -
Mike Pence
11-13 Aug 19 39% 48 10 4
10-12 Feb 19 42% 44 10 4
27-29 Aug 17 46% 43 6 4
25-27 Jun 17 47% 42 6 5
12-14 Mar 17 47% 43 6 5
15-18 Jan 17 45% 37 11 8
11-13 Dec 16 42% 37 13 7
22-25 Oct 16 mcn 51% 34 7 8
10-12 Oct 16 47% 35 8 9
3-6 Oct 16 46% 32 12 11
27-29 Sep 16 40% 30 14 16
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 1Low 35% 30 15 21



24.

25.

26.

Do you think Donald Trump is drawing the country together or tearing the country apart?

Drawing
the country together Tearing the country apart (Don’t know)
11-13 Aug 19 31% 59 10
27-29 Aug 17 33% 56 11

Which of the following best describes how you feel about President Trump’s tweeting?

I wish he’d
I approve be more cautious I disapprove  (Don’t know)
11-13 Aug 19 16% 31 51 2
21-23 Jan 18 13% 35 48 4
22-24 Oct 17 11% 30 57 3
25-27 Jun 17 13% 39 46 2
12-14 Mar 17 16% 32 50 2

Which of the following better describes how you’re feeling about politics these days?

You're energized ~ You’'re tired
and want to be of it and want
more involved 1t to go away (Both/Depends) (Don’t know)

11-13 Aug 19 31% 47 16 6
21-23 Jan 18 24% 49 22 5
15-18 Jan 17 39% 50 8 3

Moving on ...

27.

28.

Do you approve or disapprove of how President Trump responded to recent mass
shootings?

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)
11-13 Aug 19 37% 52 11

Which do you believe is a bigger threat here in the United States? [ROTATE]
SCALE: 1. A terrorist attack by Islamic terrorists 2. A mass shooting by an American
citizen 3. (Both) 4. (Neither) 5. (Don’t know)

Terrorist Mass
attack shooting (Both) (Neither) (Don’t know)
11-13 Aug 19 17% 60 16 3 4

22-24 Oct 17 27% 53 16 1 3



[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]

29.

30.

31.

Do you think the Trump administration has made the country safer or less safe from a
terrorist attack by Islamic terrorists, or has it not made much difference either way?

No
Safer Less safe difference (Don’t know)
11-13 Aug 19 32% 32 33 3

For reference: Do you think the Trump administration has made the country safer or less safe from
terrorism, or has it not made much difference either way?
24-26 Sep 17 28% 37 33 2

For reference: Do you think Donald Trump’s policies are making the U.S. safer from terrorism, less safe,
or are they not making much of a difference either way?
23-25 Apr 17 38% 34 26 3

Do you think the Trump administration has made the country safer or less safe from a
mass shooting by an American citizen, or has it not made much difference either way?

No
Safer Less safe difference (Don’t know)
11-13 Aug 19 15% 46 36 3

Since the recent mass shootings, have you been more or less likely to attend a sporting
event or go to other large-scale events?

More likely Less likely (No change) (Don’t know)
11-13 Aug 19 7% 32 58 3

For reference: Since September 11, have you been more likely or less likely to attend a sporting event or go
to other large-scale events?
3-4 Oct 01 17% 20 56 7



In a few words, please tell me why you think mass shootings happen more often in the
United States than other countries. [RECORD VERBATIM|] Note: Percentages add to
more than 100% because some respondents cited multiple factors.

11-13 Aug 19
Lack of gun laws / access to guns 35%

Mental health issues / lack of treatment
Rhetoric from Donald Trump

Assault weapons / weapons of war
Media amplification of shooters / copycats
Hate / anger / division / polarization
Broad cultural problems

Parenting / inability to discipline children
Racism / white nationalism

Lack of God / lack of morality

Don’t believe happen more often in U.S.
Overly soft criminal punishments for violence
Violent video games / movies / TV
Rhetoric from Democrats / the left

Social media

U.S. has more freedoms than elsewhere
Immigration / diversity

Too few guns / lack of security

The NRA

Politics

Other

Don’t know

B~~~ RNRNRONNWLWLE RIS

How much do you think the federal government can do to reduce gun violence in this
country?

Nothing
A great deal Some Not much at all (Don’t know)
11-13 Aug 19 42% 29 18 8 3

How likely do you think it is that Congress will pass gun legislation this year?

Extremely Very Somewhat Notatall (Don’tknow)
11-13 Aug 19 8% 10 32 42 8

18-21 Mar 18 7% 12 35 43 4



35.-37. Do you favor or oppose each of the following proposals to reduce gun violence?

[RANDOMIZE]
Favor Oppose  (Don’t know)
Requiring criminal background checks on all gun buyers,
including those buying at gun shows and private sales
11-13 Aug 19 90% 7 3
18-21 Mar 18 91% 7 2
17-19 Mar 13 85% 13 1
15-17 Jan 13%* 91% 8 1
Allowing police to temporarily take guns away from
people who have been shown to be a danger to
themselves or others
11-13 Aug 19 81% 13 6
Banning assault rifles and semi-automatic weapons
11-13 Aug 19 67% 27 6
18-21 Mar 18 60% 36 4
17-19 Mar 13 51% 47 2
15-17 Jan 13* 54% 42 3

*January 2013: Results among half the sample, = 4%

38.-45. How much do you think each of the following is to blame for mass shootings in the
United States over the last few years? [RANDOMIZE]

A great
deal Some Not much Notatall (Don’t know)

A lack of services for

mentally ill people who

show violent tendencies 56% 30 8 3 3
Easy access to guns 56% 22 10 10 2
Public and online

expressions of white

nationalism 40% 28 11 15 5
Inadequate parenting 39% 36 15 6 4
Sentiments expressed by

President Trump 34% 22 13 26 4
Anti-immigrant sentiment 33% 26 17 18 7
Violent video games 23% 27 20 26 4

Sentiments expressed by
Democratic political
leaders 15% 23 20 33 9



46. Would you rather live in a country where people can own guns or where guns are

banned?

11-13 Aug 19

People can own guns

POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION

11-13 Aug 19
21-23 Jul 19

9-12 Jun 19

11-14 May 19
14-16 Apr 19
17-20 Mar 19
10-12 Feb 19
20-22 Jan 19
9-11 Dec 18

13-16 Oct 18
16-19 Sep 18

Guns are banned

(Don’t know)

57% 34
-------- Democrat Republican--------
TOTAL Solid Lean TOTAL Solid Lean
48% 42 6 40 34 6
46% 40 6 40 33 7
46% 39 7 41 34 7
48% 41 7 40 32 8
42% 35 7 42 33 9
44% 37 7 41 34 7
43% 33 10 42 31 11
41% 33 8 39 31 8
46% 38 8 40 33 7
46% 37 9 41 33 8
45% 38 7 39 34 5

9

Independent /
Other
12
15
13
12
16
14
16
20
15
14
16



Fox News Poll -- Margin of Error for Subgroups
The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) (formerly known as
Anderson Robbins Research) and Shaw & Company Research (R). It was conducted by telephone (landline
and cellphone) with live interviewers August 11-13, 2019 among a random national sample of 1,013 registered
voters.

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of plus or minus three percentage points.

Results among the attached subgroups have larger sampling errors:

Registered Voters Democratic Primary Voters

Overall sample: +/-3% +/-4.5%
Men: +/- 4% +/-6.5%
Women: +/- 4% +/- 6%
White: +/-3.5% +/- 6%
Black: +/- 8% +/- 9%
Non-White: +/- 6% +/- 7%
White Men: +/- 5% +/- 8.5%
White Women: +/- 5% +/- 8%
Non-White Men: +/- 8% N/A
Non-White Women: +/-7.5% +/-9.5%
Under Age 45: +/- 5% +/- 7%
Age 45+: +/- 4% +/- 6%
Income Under $50k: +/- 5% +/- 7%
Income $50k+: +/- 4% +/- 6%
Democrats: +/-4.5% +/-4.5%
Republicans: +/-4.5% N/A
Independents: +/- 8.5% N/A
Democratic Men: +/- 7% +/- 7%
Democratic Women: +/- 6% +/- 6%
Republican Men: +/-6.5% N/A
Republican Women: +/- 7% N/A
Urban: +/- 6% +/- 8%
Suburban: +/- 5% +/- 7%
Rural: +/- 5% +/- 8.5%
Suburban Women: +/- 7% N/A
Rural Whites: +/- 6% N/A
Trump Voters: +/- 5% N/A
Clinton Voters: +/-4.5% +/-5%
White College Degree: +/- 5.5% +/- 8%
White No Degree: +/- 4.5% +/- 8%
White College Degree Men: +/- 8% N/A
White No Degree Men: +/- 7% N/A
White College Degree Women: +/- 8% N/A
White No Degree Women: +/- 6.5% N/A
Liberal: +/- 5% +/-5.5%
Moderate: +/- 7% N/A
Conservative: +/-4.5% N/A
White Evangelical: +/- 7% N/A
White Catholic: +/-7.5% N/A

Gun Owner Households: +/- 5% +/- 8%



1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president?

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Total
43%
56%

1%

Total
43%
56%

1%

Total
43%
56%

1%

Non- Non-
Non- White White White White Under
Men Women White Black White Men Women Men Women Age 45
47% 39% 50% 10% 23% 54% 46% 29% 20% 38%
53% 59% 49% 86% 74% 46% 52% 69% 77% 60%
1% 2% 1% 3% 3% *% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women
7% 88% 32% 8% 6% 89% 87% 30% 42% 54% 39%
92% 11% 64% 91% 92% 11% 12% 70% 58% 44% 61%
1% 1% 4% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% *3 2% -
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons
44% 54% 48% 59% 41% 50% 11% 27% 73%
55% 45% 52% 40% 58% 48% 89% 71% 26%
1% 1% - *% 1% 1% *% 3% 2%

1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president? [IF APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly
(approve/disapprove) , or only somewhat?]

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
(Don't know)

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
(Don't know)

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
(Don't know)

Total
27%
15%

48%
1%

Total
27%
15%

48%
1%

Total
27%
15%

8%
48%
1%

Men
31%
16%
11%
42%

1%

Wh
Coll
Deg:

Women Whi
24% 3
15% 1
6%
53% 4
2%
Rep Ind
60% 14%
28% 17%
6% 20%
5% 44%
1% 4%
ite White
ege No
ree Degree
26% 37%
18% 18%
8% 7%
48% 37%
1% 1%

te Bla
2%
8%
7% 1
2% 7
1%
Dem
Men
5%
4%
11%
80%
1%
White
Degree
Men
29%
18%
11%
41%

Non- Non-
Non- White White White White Under
ck White Men Women Men Women Age 45
5% 14% 36% 29% 18% 12% 21%
5% 9% 18% 17% 11% 8% 17%
1% 11% 10% 5% 12% 10% 11%
6% 63% 36% 48% 58% 67% 49%
3% 3% *% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Sub-
Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban
Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women
2% 61% 59% 19% 25% 38% 24%
4% 28% 28% 11% 17% 16% 15%
5% 6% 6% 9% 8% 8% 6%
87% 4% 6% 61% 49% 37% 56%
2% *% 1% 1% *% 2% -
White No White White No
Degree Degree Degree
Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons
42% 24% 32% 6% 14% 49%
17% 17% 18% 5% 13% 24%
9% 4% 6% 6% 16% 8%
31% 54% 43% 83% 55% 18%
*% 1% 1% *% 3% 2%

Age Under

45+ $50k $50k+
46% 39% 45%
53% 59% 54%
1% 2% 1%

Rural Trump Clinton

Whites Voters Voters

58% 90% 6%

40% 9% 92%

2% 1% 1%

Gun

White White Owner

Evangel Catholic HH

68% 54% 58%

30% 45% 40%

2% 1% 2%

Age Under

45+ $50k $50k+
32% 24% 30%
14% 15% 15%
6% 10% 8%
46% 49% 47%
1% 2% 1%

Rural Trump Clinton

Whites Voters Voters

41% 64% 3%

17% 26% 4%

7% 6% 7%

33% 3% 85%

2% 1% 1%

Gun

White White Owner

Evangel Catholic HH

48% 30% 41%

20% 24% 17%

8% 10% 7%

23% 35% 33%

2% 1% 2%



2. How satisfied are you with the way things are going in the country today -- are you very satisfied,
not very satisfied or not at all satisfied?

Very

Somewhat

Not very

Not at all

(Don't know)

NET: SATISFIED
NET: NOT SATISFIED

Very

Somewhat

Not very

Not at all

(Don't know)

NET: SATISFIED
NET: NOT SATISFIED

Very

Somewhat

Not very

Not at all

(Don't know)

NET: SATISFIED
NET: NOT SATISFIED

3. How interested are you

Extremely interested
Very interested
Somewhat interested
Not at all interested
(Don't know)

Extremely interested
Very interested
Somewhat interested
Not at all interested
(Don't know)

Extremely interested
Very interested
Somewhat interested
Not at all interested
(Don't know)

Total
14%
26%
24%
35%

1%
40%
59%

Total
14%
26%
24%
35%

40%
59%

Total
14%
26%
24%
35%

1%
40%
59%

Men Women Whi
18% 10% 1
29% 23% 2
23% 25% 2
28% 41% 3
1% 1%
47% 33% 4
52% 66% 5
Dem Rep Ind
3% 27% 8%
9% 45% 27%
29% 17% 29%
57% 10% 35%
1% 1% 2%
13% 73% 35%
86% 26% 63%
White White
College No
Degree Degree
14% 17%
23% 31%
25% 23%
37% 28%
*3 1%
37% 48%
63% 51%

in the 2020 presidential election? Are you:

Total
57%
24%
16%

3%
1%

Total
57%
24%
16%

3%
1%

Total
57%
24%
16%

3%
1%

Men Women Whi
56% 58% 5
24% 24% 2
16% 15% 1
3% 2%
*% 1%
Dem Rep Ind
63% 56% 37%
23% 26% 19%
12% 16% 32%
2% 2% 8%
*% *% 4%
White White
College No
Degree Degree
59% 54%
25% 24%
14% 18%
1% 3%
*% 1%

Non- Non-
Non- White White White White Under
te Black White Men Women Men Women Age 45
5% 4% 8% 20% 12% 13% 4% 12%
7% 18% 22% 31% 25% 25% 19% 27%
4% 23% 23% 24% 24% 21% 26% 27%
2% 55% 45% 24% 39% 39% 49% 33%
1% - 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
3% 22% 30% 50% 37% 38% 24% 39%
6% 78% 68% 49% 63% 60% 75% 60%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban
Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women
7% 1% 31% 24% 10% 13% 18% 10%
12% 7% 46% 45% 19% 26% 31% 21%
32% 27% 14% 19% 29% 25% 19% 26%
48% 64% 8% 11% 41% 36% 30% 43%
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% -
19% 8% 77% 68% 30% 38% 49% 31%
80% 91% 22% 31% 69% 61% 50% 69%
White White No White White No
Degree Degree Degree Degree
Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons
19% 20% 10% 13% 4% 4% 24%
21% 39% 24% 25% 10% 23% 40%
30% 19% 21% 26% 29% 30% 18%
29% 20% 45% 34% 57% 41% 17%
1% 1% - 1% *% 1% 2%
40% 59% 34% 39% 14% 28% 64%
59% 39% 66% 60% 86% 71% 35%
Non- Non-
Non- White White White White Under
te Black White Men Women Men Women Age 45
7% 58% 58% 56% 57% 55% 60% 52%
4% 24% 22% 24% 25% 24% 21% 24%
6% 15% 15% 17% 16% 15% 15% 21%
2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3%
1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban
Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women
64% 62% 52% 59% 58% 58% 55% 59%
22% 24% 28% 24% 24% 21% 26% 22%
11% 12% 17% 15% 16% 17% 15% 16%
2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2%
*% *% - *% *% 1% 1% 1%
White White No White White No
Degree Degree Degree Degree
Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons
63% 50% 56% 58% 66% 45% 54%
21% 27% 29% 21% 22% 24% 25%
15% 18% 14% 17% 11% 23% 17%
2% 4% - 3% 1% 5% 3%
- - 1% 1% *% 3% *%

somewhat satisfied,

Age Under

45+ $50k $50k+
15% 13% 14%
26% 26% 26%
21% 21% 26%
37% 39% 33%
1% 2% 1%
40% 39% 40%
58% 60% 59%

Rural Trump Clinton

Whites Voters Voters

21% 30% 2%

32% 43% 10%

18% 18% 25%

28% 8% 61%

1% 1% 1%

52% 73% 12%

47% 26% 86%

Gun

White White Owner

Evangel Catholic HH

19% 16% 20%

37% 31% 30%

23% 26% 23%

21% 25% 26%

*% 1% 1%

56% 48% 50%

44% 52% 49%

Age Under

45+ $50k $50k+
61% 51% 61%
24% 25% 23%
12% 19% 14%
3% 3% 2%
*% 1% *%

Rural Trump Clinton

Whites Voters Voters

53% 57% 64%

26% 26% 24%

16% 15% 11%

3% 2% 2%

1% 1% *%

Gun

White White Owner

Evangel Catholic HH

55% 52% 58%

25% 27% 25%

17% 19% 13%

3% 1% 3%

- * *%



4. In the presidential <PRIMARY ELECTION/CAUCUS> in <STATE> next year, are you more likely to vote in the Democratic or

Republican <PRIMARY ELECTION/CAUCUS> for president, or are you unlikely to participate in either?

Democratic Primary/
caucus

Republican Primary/
caucus

Neither
(Other/Don't know)

Democratic Primary/
caucus

Republican Primary/
caucus

Neither
(Other/Don't know)

Democratic Primary/
caucus

Republican Primary/
caucus

Neither
(Other/Don't know)

Total
48%

36%

10%
7%

Total
48%

36%

10%
7%

Total
48%

36%

10%
7%

Men
45%

39%

11%
4%

Dem
92%

2%
4%
3%

Wh
Coll
Deg:

Women Whi
50% 4

32% 4

9% 1

9%

Rep Ind

3% 21%

83% 12%
10% 37%

4% 30%

ite White
ege No
ree Degree
49% 35%
37% 46%
11% 10%
4% 9%

te Bla
1% 8

2%

0% 1
7%

Dem
Men
94%

1%
4%
1%

White
Degree
Men
46%

40%

11%
2%

Non- White
Men Women

ck White
0% 67%
3% 17%
1% 9%
7% 7%
Dem GOP
Women Men
91% 4%
2% 84%
4% 11%
4% 2%
White No
Degree
Men
29%
54%
12%
5%

37%
47%

11%
4%

GOP
Women
2%

82%
9%
7%

White
Degree
Women
52%

33%

10%
5%

White

Non- Non-
White White Under
Men Women Age 45
44% 64% 66% 49%
37% 18% 18% 31%
9% 11% 9% 11%
9% 6% 7% 8%
Sub-
Sub- urban
Urban urban Rural Women
64% 47% 37% 50%
22% 37% 44% 32%
8% 11% 12% 10%
7% 5% 7% 8%
White No
Degree
Women Lib Mod Cons
39% 86% 45% 19%
40% 7% 13% 66%
9% 4% 20% 11%
12% 3% 23% 3%

Trump Clinton

Age Under
45+ $50k $50k+
47% 51% 46%
39% 29% 40%
10% 10% 10%
5% 10% 4%
Rural
Whites Voters
31% 8%
47% 80%
13% 9%
9% 3%
White White
Evangel Catholic
25% 42%
62% 38%
8% 13%
5% 7%

Voters
87%

4%
5%
4%

Gun
Owner
HH
36%

48%

10%
5%



5. [DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY VOTERS] I'm going to read a list of potential candidates for the 2020 Democratic nomination for
president. Please tell me which one you would like to see as the Democratic presidential nominee.

Joe Biden
Elizabeth Warren
Bernie Sanders
Kamala Harris

Cory Booker

Pete Buttigieg
Andrew Yang

Amy Klobuchar

Beto O'Rourke
Julian Castro

Bill de Blasio
John Delaney

Tulsi Gabbard
Kirsten Gillibrand
Tom Steyer
Marianne Williamson
Michael Bennet
Steve Bullock

John Hickenlooper
Jay Inslee

Seth Moulton

Tim Ryan

Wayne Messam

Joe Sestak

(Other)

(None of the above)
(Don't know)

Joe Biden
Elizabeth Warren
Bernie Sanders
Kamala Harris

Cory Booker

Pete Buttigieg
Andrew Yang

Amy Klobuchar

Beto O'Rourke
Julian Castro

Bill de Blasio
John Delaney

Tulsi Gabbard
Kirsten Gillibrand
Tom Steyer
Marianne Williamson
Michael Bennet
Steve Bullock

John Hickenlooper
Jay Inslee

Seth Moulton

Tim Ryan

Wayne Messam

Joe Sestak

(Other)

(None of the above)
(Don't know)

1%
5%

10%

Rep
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Ind
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Bl

N
ack Wh
37%

8%
18%
10%
6%
2%
6%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
9%

Dem

Women

32%

22%

11%

9%

2%

2%

3%

2%

3%

1%

1%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

10%

Non- Non-
on- White White White White
ite Men Women Men Women
32% 33% 30% N/A 35%
13% 22% 27% N/A 11%
15% 7% 7% N/A 15%

7% 6% 11% N/A 6%
4% 2% 3% N/A 3%
1% 6% 3% N/A -
4% 2% 2% N/A 3%
2% 2% 1% N/A 3%
5% 1% 1% N/A 5%
2% 1% - N/A 2%
1% - 1% N/A 1%
1% *% 1% N/A 1%
- 3% 1% N/A -
1% 2% 1% N/A -
1% 2% - N/A 1%
1% 1% - N/A *%
*% 1% - N/A -
1% 1% - N/A -
*% 1% - N/A 1%
*% - 1% N/A -
1% - - N/A 1%
- 1% 1% N/A -
- - - N/A -
- - - N/A -
- 2% 1% N/A -
2% 1% *% N/A 1%
8% 5% 10% N/A 10%
GOP GOP Sub-
Men Women Urban wurban Ru
N/A N/A 26% 34%
N/A N/A 26% 19%
N/A N/A 8% 11%
N/A N/A 8% 7%
N/A N/A 2% 3%
N/A N/A 2% 5%
N/A N/A 4% 2%
N/A N/A 2% 2%
N/A N/A 4% 1%
N/A N/A 2% -
N/A N/A 2% -
N/A N/A 1% *%
N/A N/A 1% 1%
N/A N/A 1% -
N/A N/A 1% 2%
N/A N/A 1% *%
N/A N/A - *%
N/A N/A 1% -
N/A N/A *% *%
N/A N/A 1% *%
N/A N/A - *%
N/A N/A - *%
N/A N/A - -
N/A N/A - -
N/A N/A - 2%
N/A N/A 1% 1%
N/A N/A 7% 8%

Sub-
urban
Women

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Rural
Whites
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Trump
Voters
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

k+
1%
3%
9%
7%
3%
3%
2%
2%
2%
1%
*%
*%
*%
1%
1%
*%
1%
*%
*%
1%
1%
1%
8%

Clinton

Voters

32%

21%

10%

9%

3%

4%

2%

1%

3%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

1%

1%

8%



5. [DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY VOTERS] I'm going to read a list of potential candidates for the 2020 Democratic nomination for
president. Please tell me which one you would like to see as the Democratic presidential nominee.

White White White White No White White No Gun
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White White Owner
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel Catholic HH
Joe Biden 31% 29% 34% N/A N/A N/A N/A 25% N/A N/A N/A N/A 33%
Elizabeth Warren 20% 33% 15% N/A N/A N/A N/A 28% N/A N/A N/A N/A 15%
Bernie Sanders 10% 6% 8% N/A N/A N/A N/A 11% N/A N/A N/A N/A 13%
Kamala Harris 8% 8% 10% N/A N/A N/A N/A 8% N/A N/A N/A N/A 7%
Cory Booker 3% 2% 3% N/A N/A N/A N/A 4% N/A N/A N/A N/A 2%
Pete Buttigieg 3% 5% 4% N/A N/A N/A N/A 4% N/A N/A N/A N/A 2%
Andrew Yang 3% 1% 3% N/A N/A N/A N/A 3% N/A N/A N/A N/A 3%
Amy Klobuchar 2% 1% 1% N/A N/A N/A N/A 1% N/A N/A N/A N/A 4%
Beto O'Rourke 2% 1% 1% N/A N/A N/A N/A 2% N/A N/A N/A N/A 1%
Julian Castro 1% - *% N/A N/A N/A N/A *% N/A N/A N/A N/A 1%
Bill de Blasio 1% - 1% N/A N/A N/A N/A 1% N/A N/A N/A N/A 1%
John Delaney 1% - 1% N/A N/A N/A N/A *% N/A N/A N/A N/A 1%
Tulsi Gabbard 1% 1% 3% N/A N/A N/A N/A *% N/A N/A N/A N/A 3%
Kirsten Gillibrand 1% 2% - N/A N/A N/A N/A 1% N/A N/A N/A N/A 1%
Tom Steyer 1% *% 1% N/A N/A N/A N/A 1% N/A N/A N/A N/A 1%
Marianne Williamson 1% - 1% N/A N/A N/A N/A 1% N/A N/A N/A N/A *%
Michael Bennet *% 1% - N/A N/A N/A N/A 1% N/A N/A N/A N/A 1%
Steve Bullock *% 1% - N/A N/A N/A N/A *% N/A N/A N/A N/A 1%
John Hickenlooper *% - *% N/A N/A N/A N/A *% N/A N/A N/A N/A 1%
Jay Inslee *% 1% - N/A N/A N/A N/A 1% N/A N/A N/A N/A -
Seth Moulton *% - - N/A N/A N/A N/A - N/A N/A N/A N/A -
Tim Ryan *% 1% 1% N/A N/A N/A N/A *% N/A N/A N/A N/A 1%
Wayne Messam - - - N/A N/A N/A N/A - N/A N/A N/A N/A -
Joe Sestak - - - N/A N/A N/A N/A - N/A N/A N/A N/A -
(Other) 1% 1% 1% N/A N/A N/A N/A 1% N/A N/A N/A N/A 1%
(None of the above) 1% 1% *% N/A N/A N/A N/A *% N/A N/A N/A N/A 1%
(Don't know) 8% 6% 10% N/A N/A N/A N/A 7% N/A N/A N/A N/A 9%
6. [DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY VOTERS] Which will be more important in deciding your vote in the Democratic presidential primary?
Non- Non-
Non- White White White White Under Age Under
Total Men Women White Black White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k  $50k+
Voting for a candidate 48% 45% 51% 48% 56% 49% 45% 50% N/A 52% 45% 51% 48% 50%
who will build on former
President Obama's legacy
Voting for a candidate 47% 50% 44% 47% 39% 47% 52% 43% N/A 45% 51% 43% 47% 46%
who will take a new and
different approach
(Don't know) 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 7% N/A 3% 3% 6% 6% 4%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites Voters Voters
Voting for a candidate 48% 50% N/A N/A  46% 52% N/A N/A 55% 43% 47% N/A N/A N/A 52%
who will build on former
President Obama's legacy
Voting for a candidate 47% 46% N/A N/A 50% 43% N/A N/A 41% 52% 46% N/A N/A N/A 43%
who will take a new and
different approach
(Don't know) 5% 4% N/A N/A 4% 4% N/A N/A 4% 4% 7% N/A N/A N/A 5%
White White White White No White White No Gun
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White White Owner
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel Catholic HH
Voting for a candidate 48% 48% 48% N/A N/A N/A N/A  51% N/A N/A N/A N/A 48%
who will build on former
President Obama's legacy
Voting for a candidate 47% 48% 45% N/A N/A N/A N/A  45% N/A N/A N/A N/A 47%
who will take a new and
different approach
(Don't know) 5% 4% 7% N/A N/A N/A N/A 4% N/A N/A N/A N/A 5%



7.

Voting for a candidate
who will restore the
country and get American
politics back to
normalcy

Voting for a candidate
who will fundamentally
change the way things
work in Washington
(Don't know)

Voting for a candidate
who will restore the
country and get American
politics back to
normalcy

Voting for a candidate
who will fundamentally
change the way things
work in Washington
(Don't know)

Voting for a candidate
who will restore the
country and get American
politics back to
normalcy

Voting for a candidate
who will fundamentally
change the way things
work in Washington
(Don't know)

Total
60%

36%

4%

Total
60%

36%

4%

Total
60%

36%

4%

Non- Non-
Non- White White White White Under
Men Women White Black White Men Women Men Women Age 45
60% 60% 61% 56% 58% 60% 62% N/A 56% 53%
35% 37% 34% 42% 39% 34% 34% N/A 42% 44%
4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 5% 5% N/A 2% 4%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women
60% N/A N/A 61% 60% N/A N/A 62% 56% 62% N/A
35% N/A N/A 34% 36% N/A N/A 33% 41% 31% N/A
4% N/A N/A 5% 4% N/A N/A 4% 2% 6% N/A
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons
60% 62% N/A N/A N/A N/A 57% N/A N/A
32% 36% N/A N/A N/A N/A 38% N/A N/A
8% 2% N/A N/A N/A N/A 5% N/A N/A

8. If the 2020 presidential election were held today...

Democrat Joe Biden
Republican Donald Trump
(Other)

(Wouldn't vote)

(Don't know)

Democrat Joe Biden
Republican Donald Trump
(Other)

(Wouldn't vote)

(Don't know)

Democrat Joe Biden
Republican Donald Trump
(Other)

(Wouldn't vote)

(Don't know)

Total
50%
38%

3%
4%

Total
50%
38%

3%
4%

Total
50%
38%

5%
3%
4%

Men Women Whi
45% 54% 4
42% 34% 4

6% 5%

3% 2%

4% 5%

Dem Rep Ind
90% 8% 30%
3% 84% 23%
3% 4% 18%
3% 1% 8%
1% 3% 20%
White White

College No
Degree Degree

51% 38%
40% 50%
4% 6%
2% 2%
3% 5%

Bla
8

te
4%
5%
5%
2%
4%

White
Degree
Men
46%
44%

5%

2%

3%

How would you vote if the candidates were:

Non- Non-
Non- White White White White Under
ck White Men Women Men Women Age 45
4% 68% 39% 48% 61% 71% 51%
2% 17% 50% 41% 23% 13% 33%
8% 6% 6% 4% 4% 8% 7%
4% 6% 1% 2% 8% 4% 4%
2% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5%
Sub-
Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban
Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women
91% 9% 8% 65% 48% 41% 52%
2% 86% 82% 21% 39% 49% 34%
4% 2% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5%
2% *% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3%
1% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5%
White No White White No
Degree Degree Degree
Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons
33% 57% 41% 84% 52% 23%
55% 35% 45% 8% 19% 68%
7% 3% 5% 4% 10% 5%
1% 2% 2% 3% 6% 1%
4% 3% 7% 1% 13% 3%

[DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY VOTERS] Which will be more important in deciding your vote in the Democratic presidential primary?

Age Under
45+ $50k $50k+
66% 64% 56%
30% 33% 40%
4% 3% 4%
Rural Trump Clinton
Whites Voters Voters
N/A N/A 60%
N/A N/A 35%
N/A N/A 4%
Gun
White White Owner
Evangel Catholic HH
N/A N/A 61%
N/A N/A 35%
N/A N/A 3%
Age Under
45+ $50k $50k+
49% 54% 47%
41% 30% 42%
4% 7% 5%
2% 3% 2%
3% 6% 3%
Rural Trump Clinton
Whites Voters Voters
36% 7% 91%
54% 86% 2%
5% 2% 4%
1% 1% 1%
4% 4% 2%
Gun
White White Owner
Evangel Catholic HH
25% 45% 36%
63% 46% 53%
6% 4% 5%
2% *% 3%
4% 4% 4%



9. If the 2020 presidential election were held today...

Democrat Bernie Sanders
Republican Donald Trump
(Other)

(Wouldn't vote)

(Don't know)

Democrat Bernie Sanders
Republican Donald Trump
(Other)

(Wouldn't vote)

(Don't know)

Democrat Bernie Sanders
Republican Donald Trump
(Other)

(Wouldn't vote)

(Don't know)

10.

Democrat Kamala Harris
Republican Donald Trump
(Other)

(Wouldn't vote)

(Don't know)

Democrat Kamala Harris
Republican Donald Trump
(Other)

(Wouldn't vote)

(Don't know)

Democrat Kamala Harris
Republican Donald Trump
(Other)

(Wouldn't vote)

(Don't know)

Total
48%
39%

7%
2%
5%

Total
45%
39%

2%
7%

Total
45%
39%

2%
7%

Total
45%
39%

6%
2%
7%

Men Women Whi
45% 50% 4
43% 34% 4

7% 7%

2% 2%

2% 7%

Dem Rep Ind
87% 6% 34%
3% 85% 22%
5% 5% 19%
1% 1% 9%
3% 3% 16%
White White

College No
Degree Degree

47% 37%
43% 48%
5% 8%
1% 2%
5% 5%

How would you vote if the candidates were:

Non- Non-
Non- White White White White Under
te Black White Men Women Men Women Age 45
1% 79% 67% 38% 44% 65% 66% 54%
6% 4% 18% 50% 42% 25% 15% 34%
7% 10% 8% 8% 5% 5% 11% 7%
2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3%
5% 4% 4% 2% 7% 2% 6% 3%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban
Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women
90% 85% 5% 7% 62% 46% 40% 49%
4% 2% 87% 84% 24% 40% 49% 35%
5% 6% 4% 6% 7% 9% 4% 9%
*% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2%
1% 5% 2% 3% 4% 4% 5% 6%
White White No White White No
Degree Degree Degree Degree
Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons
44% 32% 49% 41% 85% 50% 19%
47% 54% 39% 43% 7% 21% 69%
6% 10% 4% 6% 5% 13% 6%
- 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1%
3% 2% 7% 7% 1% 12% 4%

If the 2020 presidential election were held today...

How would you vote if the candidates were:

Non- Non-
Non- White White White White Under
Men Women White Black White Men Women Men Women Age 45
43% 47% 39% 73% 63% 36% 41% 62% 62% 46%
44% 35% 46% 3% 19% 51% 42% 26% 15% 35%
6% 7% 6% 12% 8% 7% 5% 4% 12% 7%
2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3%
4% 10% 7% 9% 7% 4% 10% 4% 10% 8%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women
84% 5% 25% 87% 82% 4% 5% 59% 44% 36% 46%
4% 86% 23% 5% 3% 88% 85% 25% 40% 49% 36%
6% 4% 15% 5% 7% 3% 5% 7% 6% 6% 6%
2% 2% 8% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3%
5% 4% 29% 2% 7% 3% 4% 6% 7% 8% 9%
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons
46% 33% 42% 30% 49% 35% 82% 45% 17%
43% 49% 47% 55% 39% 44% 8% 21% 70%
4% 7% 5% 8% 4% 6% 5% 11% 5%
1% 3% 1% 3% *% 4% 1% 3% 3%
6% 8% 5% 4% 8% 11% 3% 21% 5%

Age Under

45+ $50k  $50k+
43% 49% 47%
42% 33% 42%
7% 9% 6%
1% 4% 1%
6% 5% 4%

Rural Trump Clinton

Whites Voters Voters

34% 6% 86%

53% 87% 3%

4% 3% 7%

3% 1% 1%

5% 4% 3%

Gun

White White Owner

Evangel Catholic HH

25% 39% 35%

63% 47% 54%

7% 5% 7%

1% 1% 2%

4% 8% 3%

Age Under

45+ $50k  $50k+
44% 47% 44%
42% 33% 43%
5% 8% 5%
2% 4% 1%
6% 9% 6%

Rural Trump Clinton

Whites Voters Voters

31% 5% 85%

53% 88% 3%

6% 1% 6%

2% 1% 2%

8% 4% 4%

Gun

White White Owner

Evangel Catholic HH

20% 35% 32%

62% 49% 56%

8% 5% 6%

2% 2% 1%

8% 8% 5%



11.

Total
Democrat Elizabeth 46%
Warren
Republican Donald Trump 39%
(Other) 7%
(Wouldn't vote) 2%
(Don't know) 6%

Total
Democrat Elizabeth 46%
Warren
Republican Donald Trump 39%
(Other) 7%
(Wouldn't vote) 2%
(Don't know) 6%

Total
Democrat Elizabeth 46%
Warren
Republican Donald Trump 39%
(Other) 7%
(Wouldn't vote) 2%
(Don't know) 6%

If the 2020 presidential election were held today...

How would you vote if the candidates were:

12. Thinking about your personal financial situation, do you feel like you

falling behind?

Total
Getting ahead 22%
Holding steady 50%
Falling behind 26%
(Don't know) 2%

Total
Getting ahead 22%
Holding steady 50%
Falling behind 26%
(Don't know) 2%

Total
Getting ahead 22%
Holding steady 50%
Falling behind 26%
(Don't know) 2%

Non- Non-
Non- White White White White Under Age Under

Men Women White Black White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+

43% 49% 40% 82% 66% 36% 43% 62% 66% 49% 44% 48% 46%

43% 35% 46% 2% 18% 50% 43% 24% 14% 34% 43% 33% 42%

7% 6% 6% 8% 8% 8% 5% 6% 10% 7% 6% 8% 6%

2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%

4% 8% 6% 7% 6% 4% 8% 4% 8% 8% 5% 8% 5%

Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural Trump Clinton
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites Voters Voters
86% 6% 26% 85% 87% 7% 4% 60% 45% 38% 49% 32% 5% 87%
4% 85% 23% 5% 3% 86% 84% 24% 39% 50% 35% 55% 88% 3%
5% 4% 21% 6% 4% 3% 6% 7% 8% 5% 7% 5% 2% 5%
1% 1% 5% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% *%
4% 3% 26% 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 6% 7% 7% 7% 3% 4%
White White White White No White White No Gun
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White White Owner
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel Catholic HH
48% 33% 44% 30% 51% 37% 84% 47% 18% 25% 37% 35%
41% 51% 44% 56% 37% 47% 8% 21% 70% 63% 48% 55%
4% 8% 6% 10% 3% 6% 5% 14% 5% 6% 4% 5%
1% 2% 1% 2% *% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
7% 6% 5% 3% 8% 8% 2% 16% 6% 4% 10% 3%
are getting ahead financially, holding steady, or
Non- Non-
Non- White White White White Under Age Under

Men Women White Black White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+

29% 16% 24% 13% 17% 30% 18% 25% 10% 21% 23% 15% 27%

46% 53% 49% 46% 51% 45% 53% 51% 51% 44% 54% 45% 52%

23% 29% 25% 39% 30% 24% 26% 21% 37% 32% 23% 38% 20%

2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1%

Sub-

Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural Trump Clinton
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites Voters Voters
12% 37% 11% 18% 9% 44% 29% 21% 22% 23% 17% 24% 37% 12%
53% 48% 40% 51% 55% 43% 53% 49% 51% 49% 52% 48% 50% 53%
33% 14% 43% 30% 35% 11% 16% 29% 26% 26% 29% 25% 11% 33%
1% 2% 6% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1%
White White White White No White White No Gun
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White White Owner
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel Catholic HH
26% 22% 32% 29% 20% 17% 15% 11% 31% 27% 21% 30%
51% 48% 39% 50% 62% 46% 54% 45% 48% 51% 53% 48%
23% 27% 29% 20% 18% 32% 30% 40% 19% 21% 23% 20%
*3 3% 1% 2% - 5% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2%



13. In general, do you think imposing tariffs or fees on products imported from other countries helps the U.S. economy,
hurts the economy, or doesn't make much of a difference either way?

Total
Helps 29%
Hurts 46%
No difference 15%
(Don't know) 10%

Total
Helps 29%
Hurts 46%
No difference 15%
(Don't know) 10%

Total
Helps 29%
Hurts 46%
No difference 15%
(Don't know) 10%

Men
31%
46%
16%

Dem
12%
69%
12%

Women

27%
47%
15%
12%

Rep
51%
21%
17%

White
College
Degree

27%
54%
10%

8%

11%

White

31%
46%
13%
10%

Ind
22%
43%
21%
14%

White

No

Degree

33%
39%
15%
12%

D

Non- White

Black White

1
4
2

Dem
Men
13%
72%
9%
6%

White
egree
Men
28%
55%
13%
4%

6% 23%
9% 47%
8% 21%
8% 9%

Dem GOP
Women Men
11% 51%
66% 20%
14% 22%
8% 7%

White No
Degree
Men

39%

35%

17%

9%

34%
44%
15%

7%

GOP
Women
51%
21%
12%
16%

White
Degree
Women
26%
54%

8%

12%

White
Men Women

Non- Non-

White White
Men Women

28% 24% 24%
48% 50% 43%
11% 17% 24%

13% 8% 9%
Sub-
Urban urban Ru
23% 30%
54% 46%
16% 14%
7% 10%
White No
Degree
Women Lib
29% 15%
43% 68%
14% 9%
14% 8%

Under

Age 45

27%

46%

15%

13%
Sub-
urban
ral Women
32% 28%
41% 46%
16% 13%
11% 13%
Mod Cons
17% 44%
53% 27%
18% 19%
12% 10%

Age Under

45+ $50k $50k+
30% 23% 33%
47% 46% 47%

14. The Democratic Party: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Total
Strongly favorable 25%
Somewhat favorable 25%
Somewhat unfavorable 15%
Strongly unfavorable 30%
(Can't say) 4%
Never heard of *%
NET: FAVORABLE 51%
NET: UNFAVORABLE 45%

Total
Strongly favorable 25%
Somewhat favorable 25%
Somewhat unfavorable 15%
Strongly unfavorable 30%
(Can't say) 4%
Never heard of *%
NET: FAVORABLE 51%
NET: UNFAVORABLE 45%

Total
Strongly favorable 25%
Somewhat favorable 25%
Somewhat unfavorable 15%
Strongly unfavorable 30%
(Can't say) 4%
Never heard of *%
NET: FAVORABLE 51%

NET: UNFAVORABLE 45%

21%
24%
15%
35%

3%

1%
45%
51%

Dem
50%
42%
5%
2%
1%

92%
7%

Wh
Coll
Deg:

Men Women Wh

29%

26%

14%

26%

5%

55%

40%
Rep In
2% 6
6% 25
24% 22
66% 23
3% 22
- 2
8% 31
89% 45
ite White
ege No
ree Degree
20% 20%
31% 18%
17% 17%
31% 39%
1% 6%
50% 38%
48% 56%

ite Bla
20% 5
24% 3
17%
36%
4%
44% 8
53% 1
Dem
d Men
% 46%
% 43%
% 8%
% 4%
% 1%
% -
% 88%
% 11%
White
Degree
Men
18%
25%
20%
36%
1%
44%
56%

Non- W
ck White
4% 41%
1% 30%
7% 8%
3% 15%
4% 5%
1% 1%
5% 71%
0% 23%
Dem GOP
Women Men
53% 2%
41% 7%
4% 21%
1% 68%
1% 2%
94% 9%
5% 89%
White No
Degree
Men
12%
20%
17%
47%
4%
32%
64%

Non- Non-

hite White White White Under
Men Women Men Women Age 45
15% 24% 37% 43% 24%
22% 25% 29% 30% 30%
18% 16% 8% 8% 17%
42% 30% 19% 14% 23%
2% 5% 6% 6% 5%

- - 2% - 1%
38% 49% 65% 73% 55%
60% 46% 27% 21% 40%

Sub-

GOP Sub- urban

Women Urban urban Rural Women

2% 36% 24% 18% 32%

5% 29% 24% 24% 21%

26% 13% 16% 14% 14%

64% 16% 32% 38% 28%

3% 4% 4% 4% 5%

- 1% - - -

7% 66% 48% 43% 53%

90% 29% 48% 53% 42%
White White No
Degree Degree

Women Women Lib Mod Cons
21% 26% 44% 25% 11%
36% 17% 43% 29% 10%
14% 18% 8% 13% 20%
27% 32% 3% 19% 56%
2% 7% 2% 12% 3%
- - - 1% -
57% 43% 88% 55% 21%

42% 50% 10% 32% 76%

Trump Clinton

Voters
11%
69%
13%

7%

Gun
Owner
HH
38%
39%
14%
9%

Trump Clinton

15% 18% 13%
8% 14% 7%
Rural

Whites Voters

34% 53%

42% 19%

14% 18%

10% 10%
White White
Evangel Catholic
44% 31%
29% 47%
14% 14%
13% 9%

Age Under
45+ $50k $50k+
26% 28% 24%
22% 25% 26%
13% 15% 14%
36% 25% 33%
3% 6% 3%
- 1% -
48% 53% 50%
49% 40% 48%
Rural

Whites Voters

14% 3%

24% 7%

16% 20%

41% 66%

4% 4%

- *g

38% 10%

58% 86%
White White
Evangel Catholic
15% 20%
11% 25%
18% 23%
52% 29%
5% 4%
26% 44%
70% 52%

Voters
51%
40%

5%
2%
2%
90%
8%

Gun
Owner
HH
17%
21%
16%
42%
4%

38%
58%



15. The Republican Party:

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

NET: FAVORABLE

NET: UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

NET: FAVORABLE

NET: UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

NET: FAVORABLE

NET: UNFAVORABLE

16. The NRA or National Rifle Association:

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

NET: FAVORABLE

NET: UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

NET: FAVORABLE

NET: UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

NET: FAVORABLE

NET: UNFAVORABLE

Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Total
19%
22%
19%
35%

1%
41%
54%

Total
19%
22%
19%
35%

5%
1%
41%
54%

Men Women White
20% 18% 21%
24% 21% 24%
20% 18% 19%
32% 38% 31%
4% 5% 4%
1% 1% *%
43% 38% 46%
52% 55% 50%
Dem Rep Ind
3% 41% 3%
5% 42% 21%
23% 10% 31%
65% 4% 20%
2% 3% 23%
1% - 3%
9% 84% 23%
88% 14% 51%
White White
College No D
Degree Degree
17% 25%
22% 27%
23% 16%
35% 27%
4% 5%
- *%
38% 52%
58% 43%

Non- W
Black White
5% 11%
10% 16%
19% 18%
58% 47%
5% 6%
3% 3%
15% 27%
77% 65%
Dem Dem GOP
Men Women Men
2% 4% 41%
8% 4% 42%
25% 22% 10%
62% 67% 5%
3% 1% 2%
- 2% -
10% 8% 83%
87% 89% 15%
White White No
egree Degree
Men Men
17% 27%
22% 29%
24% 14%
34% 26%
3% 3%
39% 57%
58% 40%

Non- W
Men Women White Black White
24% 20% 24% 13% 16%
20% 19% 20% 9% 17%
13% 11% 13% 13% 10%
35% 36% 33% 50% 42%

6% 11% 8% 10% 8%

2% 3% 1% 6% 7%
44% 39% 45% 22% 33%
48% 47% 46% 63% 52%

Dem Dem GOP
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men

9% 38% 22% 10% 8% 38%

7% 34% 19% 7% 8% 34%
12% 11% 15% 14% 11% 13%
61% 8% 23% 62% 60% 9%

8% 7% 16% 6% 9% 4%

3% 2% 5% 2% 4% 1%
16% 72% 40% 17% 16% 72%
73% 20% 38% 76% 72% 23%

White White White White No

College No Degree Degree
Degree Degree Men Men
16% 31% 18% 33%

21% 20% 22% 20%

15% 12% 15% 13%

42% 26% 40% 26%

6% 10% 5% 7%

- 2% - 1%

37% 51% 40% 53%

56% 37% 55% 39%

Non- Non-
hite White White White Under
Men Women Men Women Age 45
22% 20% 12% 11% 18%
26% 23% 17% 14% 22%
19% 19% 22% 14% 20%
30% 32% 39% 53% 33%
3% 5% 7% 5% 5%

- *% 2% 3% 1%
48% 43% 30% 25% 40%
48% 51% 61% 67% 53%

Sub-

GOP Sub- urban

Women Urban urban Rural Women

42% 16% 15% 25% 14%

42% 13% 24% 26% 23%

9% 21% 18% 17% 17%

3% 44% 37% 26% 40%

3% 4% 5% 5% 6%

- 2% *% *% *%

84% 29% 39% 52% 37%

12% 65% 55% 44% 57%
White White No
Degree Degree

Women Women Lib Mod Cons
16% 23% 5% 7% 33%
21% 24% 8% 17% 35%
22% 17% 22% 29% 13%
36% 29% 62% 33% 15%
4% 6% 2% 12% 4%
- *% *% 3% *%
38% 47% 13% 24% 68%

58% 46% 84% 61% 28%

hite

White

Men Women

26%
21%
14%
33%

6%

1%
47%
46%

GOP
Women

37%

White
Degree
Women
14%
21%
15%
43%

8%

34%
58%

23%
20%
13%
33%
10%

2%
43%
46%

Urban
19%
11%
15%
42%
10%

4%
30%
57%

Please tell me whether you have a generally

Non-
White

Men
19%
18%
12%
40%

5%

6%
37%
52%

S
url

White No
Degree
Women
29%
20%
11%
25%
12%

3%

49%
36%

Age
45+
19%
22%
17%
37%

4%

*%
41%
54%

Un
$

Rural
Whites

28%
26%
16%
24%

5%

*%
54%
41%

White
Evangel

32%
32%
16%
16%

4%

*%
63%
32%

favorable or unfavorable

N
Wh

on-
ite

Women

ub_
ban
19%
22%
11%

14%
16%

8%
43%
12%

7%
30%
51%

Ru

Under

Age 45

20%

23%

13%

29%

9%

5%

43%

43%
Sub-
urban
ral Women
29% 18%
23% 23%
12% 10%
25% 36%
8% 10%
2% 3%
52% 41%
37% 46%
Mod Cons
15% 35%
18% 29%
16% 13%
29% 14%
16% 8%
6% 2%
33% 64%
45% 27%

Age
45+
24%
17%
12%
40%

7%

1%
40%
51%

Un
$

Rural
Whites

30%
23%
12%
24%

8%

3%
54%
35%

White
Evangel

41%
24%

8%
15%
10%

2%
65%
23%

der
50k
19%
20%
17%
36%

7%

2%
38%
53%

AY

[of

$50k+
19%
23%
20%
35%
3%

*%
42%
54%

Trump Clinton

oters
41%
41%
9%

5%

5%

*%
81%
14%

White
atholic
26%

22%

23%

22%

7%

48%

45%

Gun
Owner
HH
26%
28%
17%
25%
3%
1%
54%
42%

opinion of...

der

50k $50k+
23% 21%
20% 20%
15% 11%
28% 39%
11% 6%
3% 2%
42% 41%
43% 50%

Trump

Voters

43%

30%

10%

8%

8%

1%

73%

18%
White
Catholic
20%
21%
20%
29%
10%
*%
41%
49%

Clinton
Voters
8%

8%

Gun
Owner
HH
35%
20%
10%
24%
8%

56%
35%



17. Donald Trump: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

NET: FAVORABLE

NET: UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

NET: FAVORABLE

NET: UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

NET: FAVORABLE

NET: UNFAVORABLE

18. Mike Pence: Please tell

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

NET: FAVORABLE

NET: UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

NET: FAVORABLE

NET: UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

NET: FAVORABLE

NET: UNFAVORABLE

Total
26%
15%

48%
2%

42%
56%

Total
26%
15%

8%
48%
2%

42%
56%

Total
21%
18%
14%
33%
10%

4%
39%
48%

Total
21%
18%
14%
33%
10%

39%
48%

Total
21%
18%
14%
33%
10%

39%
48%

opinion of...

Non- Non-
Non- White White White White Under
Men Women White Black White Men Women Men Women Age 45
30% 23% 31% 5% 13% 34% 27% 18% 11% 20%
16% 15% 17% 6% 10% 17% 18% 13% 8% 17%
10% 7% 8% 9% 9% 11% 6% 9% 8% 11%
43% 53% 42% 75% 64% 38% 46% 56% 70% 49%
2% 2% 1% 5% 4% *% 2% 5% 3% 3%
45% 38% 48% 11% 23% 51% 45% 30% 19% 36%
53% 59% 51% 85% 73% 48% 52% 65% 78% 61%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women
3% 58% 12% 3% 2% 60% 55% 20% 23% 35% 20%
4% 28% 21% 5% 2% 25% 31% 10% 18% 16% 18%
7% 8% 17% 10% 4% 9% 7% 7% 9% 9% 5%
85% 6% 43% 80% 88% 6% 6% 61% 48% 38% 55%
2% 1% 6% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3%
6% 85% 34% 9% 5% 85% 86% 30% 41% 52% 38%
91% 14% 60% 90% 93% 14% 13% 68% 57% 47% 59%
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons
24% 36% 27% 41% 21% 32% 5% 9% 49%
18% 17% 19% 15% 16% 19% 5% 18% 23%
7% 9% 10% 12% 5% 7% 6% 13% 9%
49% 37% 45% 31% 53% 41% 83% 57% 18%
3% 1% - 1% 5% *% 2% 3% 2%
41% 53% 46% 56% 38% 51% 9% 27% 72%
56% 46% 54% 43% 58% 49% 89% 70% 27%
me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...
Non- Non-
Non- White White White White Under
Men Women White Black White Men Women Men Women Age 45
24% 18% 24% 6% 13% 27% 21% 15% 11% 17%
21% 16% 19% 13% 15% 22% 18% 20% 11% 18%
14% 15% 14% 16% 16% 14% 13% 13% 19% 15%
31% 35% 32% 42% 37% 30% 34% 35% 40% 34%
7% 12% 9% 13% 11% 6% 12% 9% 12% 11%
3% 4% 2% 10% 8% 1% 3% 8% 7% 4%
45% 34% 43% 19% 28% 49% 38% 35% 22% 35%
45% 50% 46% 59% 54% 44% 47% 48% 59% 49%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women
4% 43% 12% 4% 4% 46% 40% 16% 18% 28% 15%
9% 29% 18% 12% 7% 32% 27% 12% 23% 18% 24%
16% 11% 20% 16% 16% 10% 12% 17% 14% 14% 14%
60% 6% 20% 59% 60% 6% 7% 42% 34% 27% 34%
8% 7% 22% 8% 9% 4% 11% 8% 9% 11% 11%
3% 3% 7% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3%
13% 73% 30% 15% 11% 78% 67% 28% 41% 45% 39%
75% 17% 40% 75% 75% 16% 19% 59% 47% 40% 48%
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons
22% 25% 25% 29% 19% 22% 5% 6% 39%
19% 20% 21% 22% 17% 18% 9% 16% 26%
13% 14% 16% 13% 11% 14% 13% 20% 14%
38% 27% 32% 28% 43% 27% 64% 30% 12%
6% 11% 4% 7% 8% 15% 7% 22% 7%
2% 3% 2% *% 1% 5% 3% 7% 3%
41% 45% 46% 51% 36% 40% 14% 22% 64%
51% 41% 48% 41% 54% 41% 76% 49% 25%

Trump Clinton

Gun
Owner
HH
40%
17%
7%
35%
1%

57%
42%

Trump Clinton

Age Under
45+ $50k $50k+
31% 23% 28%
14% 15% 16%
6% 10% 8%
47% 49% 47%
1% 3% 2%
46% 38% 44%
53% 59% 55%
Rural

Whites Voters

39% 62%

16% 27%

10% 7%

35% 3%

1% 1%

55% 89%

44% 10%
White White
Evangel Catholic
46% 27%
21% 22%
9% 11%
23% 37%
*% 3%
68% 49%
32% 48%

Age Under
45+ $50k $50k+
24% 16% 24%
18% 18% 19%
14% 16% 13%
33% 31% 35%
8% 13% 8%
3% 6% 2%
42% 35% 42%
46% 47% 48%
Rural

Whites Voters

30% 47%

18% 30%

11% 9%

27% 5%

11% 7%

3% 3%

47% 17%

38% 14%
White White
Evangel Catholic
39% 22%
23% 26%
11% 15%
12% 26%
12% 9%
3% 2%
62% 48%
23% 41%

Voters
4%

9%

16%
59%

9%

3%

13%
76%

Gun
Owner
HH
30%
23%
11%
25%
9%
3%
53%
36%



19. Barack Obama: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

NET: FAVORABLE

NET: UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

NET: FAVORABLE

NET: UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

NET: FAVORABLE

NET: UNFAVORABLE

20. Joe Biden: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

NET: FAVORABLE

NET: UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

NET: FAVORABLE

NET: UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

NET: FAVORABLE

NET: UNFAVORABLE

Total
43%
17%
11%
26%

*%
60%
37%

Total
43%
17%
11%
26%

*%
60%
37%

Total
43%
17%
11%
26%

3%
*%
60%
37%

Total
23%
27%
15%
26%

7%
2%
50%
42%

Total
23%
27%
15%
26%

7%

50%
42%

Men Women Wh

37% 49%

17% 16%

12% 9%

31% 22%

3% 3%
*3 *%

54% 66%

43% 31%

Dem Rep In

78% 6% 34

17% 15% 22
2% 20% 12
2% 56% 22
1% 3% 9
*3 1%

95% 21% 56
4% 76% 35
White White

College No
Degree Degree
40% 32%

19% 17%

14% 11%

26% 36%

2% 4%

- 1%

58% 49%

40% 46%

Men
20%
26%
17%
31%

4%

2%
46%
48%

Wh
Coll
Deg:

Women Wh

26%

27%

14%

22%

9%

2%

53%

36%
Rep In
4% 10
11% 29
20% 17
57% 17
6% 22
2% 5
15% 39
76% 34
ite White
ege No
ree Degree
18% 19%
34% 21%
17% 16%
27% 34%
4% 9%
1% 2%
52% 40%
44% 50%

ite
35%
18%
12%
31%

3%

*%
53%
43%

d
%
%
%
%
%

%
%

D

Bla
8
1

Dem
Men
74%
19%
3%
3%
*%
*%
93%
6%

White
egree
Men
36%
18%
16%
30%
1%
54%
46%

ite Bla
19% 4
27% 2
16% 1
31%
7%
1%
45% 7
47% 1
Dem
d Men
% 40%
% 41%
% 14%
% 3%
% 2%
% -
% 82%
% 17%
White
Degree
Men
17%
31%
17%
32%
1%
1%
48%
49%

opinion of...

Non- Non-

Non- White White White White Under
ck White Men Women Men Women Age 45
3% 67% 27% 42% 61% 69% 48%
2% 14% 18% 17% 14% 14% 20%
3% 6% 14% 11% 8% 5% 11%
2% 11% 37% 26% 14% 11% 18%
1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2%

- *% *% *% 1% - *%
5% 80% 46% 60% 75% 83% 68%
5% 17% 51% 37% 21% 16% 29%

Sub-
Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban
Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women
81% 3% 8% 55% 44% 34% 52%
15% 14% 16% 18% 16% 17% 13%
2% 20% 20% 10% 10% 13% 9%
1% 60% 52% 13% 28% 33% 23%
1% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2%
- 1% *% - *% *% *%
96% 17% 24% 73% 59% 51% 65%
3% 79% 72% 23% 38% 45% 32%
White No White White No
Degree Degree Degree
Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons
20% 43% 42% 76% 49% 16%
19% 20% 16% 16% 20% 16%
12% 13% 10% 3% 10% 16%
44% 22% 29% 3% 15% 48%
5% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3%
1% - *% - - 1%
38% 63% 57% 92% 69% 32%
56% 34% 39% 6% 25% 64%
Non- Non-
Non- White White White White Under
ck White Men Women Men Women Age 45
9% 36% 16% 21% 30% 39% 18%
9% 27% 25% 28% 30% 23% 30%
0% 13% 18% 15% 13% 13% 21%
3% 14% 36% 25% 18% 12% 18%
7% 8% 4% 9% 6% 10% 9%
2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3%
8% 62% 41% 49% 60% 63% 48%
3% 27% 55% 40% 31% 25% 39%
Sub-
Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban
Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women
44% 4% 4% 30% 22% 20% 26%
38% 11% 11% 30% 28% 23% 26%
10% 19% 21% 16% 16% 15% 16%
3% 61% 52% 14% 27% 35% 22%
5% 3% 9% 8% 7% 6% 9%
1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1%
82% 15% 15% 59% 50% 43% 52%
13% 80% 72% 30% 42% 50% 38%
White No White White No
Degree Degree Degree
Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons
14% 19% 23% 36% 26% 12%
20% 36% 21% 40% 29% 15%
19% 17% 13% 14% 12% 18%
40% 22% 28% 4% 16% 47%
5% 7% 11% 5% 14% 6%
1% - 3% 1% 3% 2%
34% 55% 44% 76% 55% 28%
59% 38% 42% 19% 28% 65%

54%
42%

Rural
Whites

29%
17%
14%
36%

4%

*%
46%
50%

White
Evangel

Age
45+
27%
24%
11%
32%

5%

*%
50%
44%

21%
17%
16%
43%

3%

*%
38%
59%

Un
$

Rural
Whites

16%
22%
15%
38%

6%

2%
38%
54%

White
Evangel

15%
15%
14%
45%

8%

3%
30%
59%

AY

[of

der
50k
26%
26%
17%
18%
10%

52%
35%

AY

C

57%
41%

Trump Clinton

oters
4%
12%
19%
59%
5%

1%
16%
78%

White
atholic
31%

23%

16%

24%

6%

54%

40%

$50k+
22%
26%
15%
31%
5%

1%
48%
46%

Voters
81%
14%

Gun
Owner
HH
30%
18%
12%
37%
3%
*%
48%
49%

Trump Clinton

oters
4%
11%
18%
58%
7%

2%
15%
76%

White
atholic
19%

29%

19%

25%

8%

48%

44%

Voters
44%
39%

Gun
Owner
HH
19%
19%
15%
39%
6%
1%
39%
54%



21. Bernie Sanders: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

NET: FAVORABLE

NET: UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

NET: FAVORABLE

NET: UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

NET: FAVORABLE

NET: UNFAVORABLE

22. Elizabeth Warren:

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

NET: FAVORABLE

NET: UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

NET: FAVORABLE

NET: UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

NET: FAVORABLE

NET: UNFAVORABLE

Total
20%
29%
13%
30%

2%
50%
43%

Total
20%
29%
13%
30%

6%
2%
50%
43%

Men Women Wh
21% 20%
26% 32%
14% 12%
35% 27%
3% 8%
1% 2%
46% 52%
49% 38%
Dem Rep In
38% 4% 9
47% 9% 26
8% 17% 20
2% 65% 26
5% 4% 14
1% 1% 5
85% 13% 35
10% 82% 45
White White
College No
Degree Degree
18% 16%
32% 23%
15% 15%
31% 39%
4% 6%
1% 1%
49% 39%
46% 54%

Please tell me whether

Total
24%
23%
10%
29%

9%
5%
46%
40%

Total
24%
23%
10%
29%

9%

46%
40%

you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Men Women Wh
22% 25%
21% 24%
11% 9%
36% 24%
6% 11%
4% 6%
43% 49%
47% 33%
Dem Rep In
44% 2% 13
36% 8% 19
6% 14% 17
3% 64% 18
8% 7% 20
3% 5% 13
80% 10% 33
9% 78% 34
White White
College No
Degree Degree
29% 17%
17% 19%
13% 10%
31% 37%
7% 10%
2% 7%
46% 37%
45% 47%

ite
17%
27%
15%
35%

5%

1%
44%
50%

d

%
%
%
%

%
%

D

Bla

Men
42%
45%
8%
2%
2%
*%
88%
10%

White
egree
Men
21%
24%
18%
34%
1%

1%
45%
53%

ite Bla
23% 3
18% 3
11%
34%
8% 1
5%
41% 7
46% 1
Dem
d Men
% 44%
% 36%
% 6%
% 6%
% 7%
% 2%
% 79%
% 12%
White
Degree
Men
28%
14%
16%
35%
6%
1%
42%
51%

Non- W
ck White
8% 30%
9% 36%
6% 8%
5% 16%
9% 7%
3% 3%
7% 67%
1% 24%
Dem GOP
Women Men
34% 3%
48% 7%
7% 20%
3% 67%
7% 2%
1% *%
82% 10%
10% 88%
White No
Degree
Men
13%
21%
16%
45%
5%
34%
61%

Non- W
ck White
3% 27%
9% 34%
6% 7%
3% 14%
2% 10%
6% 6%
2% 62%
0% 22%
Dem GOP
Women Men
45% 4%
35% 9%
6% 15%
1% 67%
8% 4%
4% 2%
80% 13%
7% 82%
White No
Degree
Men
15%
17%
11%
46%
7%
4%
33%
57%

Non- Non-

hite White White White Under
Men Women Men Women Age 45
17% 16% 30% 30% 26%
22% 31% 35% 35% 30%
17% 13% 7% 8% 13%
40% 31% 21% 14% 22%
3% 7% 3% 9% 6%
*% 2% 3% 3% 3%
39% 47% 65% 66% 56%
57% 44% 28% 22% 35%

Sub-

GOP Sub- urban

Women Urban urban Rural Women

4% 28% 19% 16% 17%

12% 36% 29% 24% 33%

14% 9% 14% 15% 10%

63% 17% 33% 37% 33%

6% 7% 4% 6% 6%

2% 2% 1% 2% 1%

16% 65% 48% 40% 50%

77% 27% 47% 52% 43%

White White No
Degree Degree

Women Women Lib Mod Cons
15% 18% 38% 21% 7%
39% 25% 48% 27% 16%
11% 14% 7% 15% 17%
28% 33% 4% 20% 55%
7% 7% 3% 14% 4%

*% 2% 1% 3% 2%
53% 43% 85% 48% 23%
39% 48% 11% 35% 72%

Non- Non-
hite White White White Under
Men Women Men Women Age 45
21% 24% 24% 29% 24%
16% 20% 35% 33% 25%
13% 10% 7% 8% 11%
41% 29% 21% 10% 21%
6% 10% 6% 13% 10%
3% 7% 7% 6% 8%
37% 45% 59% 62% 49%
54% 39% 28% 19% 32%
Sub-
GOP Sub- urban
Women Urban urban Rural Women
*% 32% 23% 18% 24%
8% 25% 23% 20% 26%
12% 10% 11% 10% 9%
61% 17% 31% 36% 27%
10% 10% 8% 9% 9%
8% 6% 3% 6% 4%
8% 58% 46% 38% 50%
73% 26% 43% 46% 36%
White White No
Degree Degree
Women Women Lib Mod Cons
31% 19% 50% 18% 6%
19% 21% 31% 28% 14%
10% 10% 5% 14% 13%
28% 29% 3% 15% 55%
8% 12% 6% 18% 7%
3% 9% 5% 6% 5%
50% 40% 81% 46% 20%
38% 39% 8% 29% 68%

44%
50%

Rural
Whites

11%

White
Evangel

9%
19%
11%
55%

6%

2%
27%
66%

Rural
Whites

17%
17%
11%
39%

9%

7%
34%
50%

White
Evangel

11%
13%
10%
51%
10%

6%
24%
60%

Trump Clinton

der

50k $50k+
23% 20%
30% 29%
13% 12%
24% 34%
7% 5%
3% 1%
53% 49%
37% 46%

Voters

3%

10%

16%

66%

4%

1%

12%

82%
White
Catholic
16%
29%
18%
29%
8%
45%
47%

der

50k $50k+
23% 25%
26% 20%
10% 11%
21% 34%
13% 6%
8% 3%
48% 45%
30% 45%

Trump

Voters

2%

9%

13%

63%

8%

5%

11%

76%
White
Catholic
21%
19%
17%
29%
11%
3%
40%
46%

Voters
36%
46%

9%
4%
5%
1%
82%
12%

Gun
Owner
HH
13%
24%
14%
43%
5%
1%
37%
57%

Clinton
Voters
48%

Gun
Owner
HH
14%
21%
11%
42%
6%
5%
35%
53%



23. Kamala Harris: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

NET: FAVORABLE

NET: UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

NET: FAVORABLE

NET: UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

NET: FAVORABLE

NET: UNFAVORABLE

Total
16%
25%
12%
28%
12%

7%
41%
40%

Total
16%
25%
12%
28%
12%

41%
40%

Total
16%
25%
12%
28%
12%

7%
41%
40%

24. Do you think Donald Trump is drawing the

Drawing the country
together

Tearing the country
apart

(Don't know)

Drawing the country
together

Tearing the country
apart

(Don't know)

Drawing the country
together

Tearing the country
apart

(Don't know)

Total
31%

59%

10%

Total
31%

59%

10%

Total
31%

59%

10%

Non- Non-
Non- White White White White Under
Men Women White Black White Men Women Men Women Age 45
16% 16% 13% 30% 24% 13% 13% 24% 23% 17%
22% 28% 23% 35% 31% 19% 26% 29% 32% 24%
15% 10% 13% 12% 10% 17% 9% 10% 11% 13%
34% 23% 32% 8% 16% 37% 28% 23% 11% 24%
9% 14% 11% 9% 12% 10% 13% 8% 16% 13%
4% 9% 7% 7% 6% 4% 10% 6% 7% 9%
38% 44% 36% 64% 55% 32% 40% 53% 55% 41%
48% 33% 45% 20% 26% 54% 37% 33% 22% 37%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women
31% 2% 7% 33% 29% 2% 1% 23% 15% 12% 13%
43% 5% 22% 40% 44% 4% 6% 33% 24% 21% 28%
9% 16% 11% 11% 8% 20% 11% 10% 13% 13% 7%
4% 58% 22% 6% 3% 61% 56% 19% 30% 32% 29%
9% 11% 24% 7% 10% 9% 13% 8% 12% 13% 15%
4% 8% 14% 3% 6% 4% 12% 7% 6% 9% 8%
73% 7% 29% 73% 73% 6% 7% 56% 39% 33% 41%
14% 74% 33% 17% 12% 80% 67% 30% 43% 45% 36%
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons
16% 11% 18% 10% 15% 12% 32% 13% 5%
28% 19% 23% 16% 33% 21% 42% 26% 11%
12% 13% 18% 15% 7% 11% 7% 12% 16%
29% 35% 31% 43% 27% 28% 5% 17% 50%
10% 13% 8% 11% 11% 14% 8% 22% 11%
5% 10% 2% 6% 7% 13% 5% 10% 8%
44% 30% 40% 25% 48% 33% 75% 39% 16%
42% 48% 49% 58% 34% 40% 13% 29% 66%
country together or tearing the country apart?
Non- Non-
Non- White White White White Under
Men Women White Black White Men Women Men Women Age 45
35% 28% 35% 8% 20% 38% 32% 25% 17% 29%
55% 62% 53% 88% 74% 50% 56% 68% 78% 64%
10% 10% 12% 4% 5% 11% 12% 7% 5% 7%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban wurban Rural Women
6% 65% 19% 8% 4% 64% 65% 22% 30% 39% 28%
92% 19% 59% 90% 94% 20% 17% 72% 59% 49% 61%
2% 16% 22% 2% 2% 15% 18% 6% 11% 12% 11%
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons
28% 41% 30% 45% 25% 37% 9% 16% 54%
61% 47% 57% 44% 65% 49% 90% 69% 31%
11% 12% 13% 10% 10% 14% 1% 15% 15%

Trump Clinton

Age Under
45+ $50k  $50k+
15% 18% 16%
26% 25% 24%
11% 12% 12%
32% 21% 32%
11% 14% 10%
5% 10% 5%
41% 43% 41%
43% 33% 44%
Rural

Whites Voters

10% 3%

20% 5%

12% 15%

35% 59%

13% 10%

10% 8%

30% 8%

47% 74%
White White
Evangel Catholic
8% 11%
14% 22%
14% 16%
43% 31%
14% 14%
8% 6%
22% 33%
56% 47%

Age Under

45+ $50k $50k+
33% 30% 31%
55% 60% 58%
13% 10% 10%

Rural Trump

Whites Voters

42% 69%

46% 15%

13% 17%
White White
Evangel Catholic
53% 33%
32% 52%
15% 15%

Voters
31%
45%

7%
3%
10%
3%
77%
10%

Gun
Owner
HH
9%
22%
11%
39%
11%
8%
30%
50%

Clinton
Voters
5%

93%

2%

Gun
Owner
HH

44%

44%

12%



25. Which of the following best describes how you feel about President Trump's tweeting?

I approve

I wish he'd be more
cautious

I disapprove

(Don't know)

I approve

I wish he'd be more
cautious

I disapprove

(Don't know)

I approve

I wish he'd be more
cautious

I disapprove

(Don't know)

Total
16%
31%

51%

Total
16%
31%

51%
2%

Total
16%
31%

51%
2%

Men Women White Bla
18% 14% 17%
32% 30% 34% 1
48% 54% 47% 7
1% 3% 2%
Dem
Dem Rep Ind Men
3% 33% 7% 4%
13% 51% 37% 14%
83% 14% 50% 81%
1% 2% 6% 1%
White White White
College No Degree
Degree Degree Men
14% 20% 15%
30% 37% 31%
55% 41% 53%
1% 2% 1%

26. Which of the following better describes how you're feeling about politics these days?

You're energized and

want to be more involved
You're tired of it and

want it to go away
(Both/Depends)
(Don't know)

You're energized and

want to be more involved
You're tired of it and

want it to go away
(Both/Depends)
(Don't know)

You're energized and

want to be more involved
You're tired of it and

want it to go away
(Both/Depends)
(Don't know)

Total
31%

47%

16%
6%

Total
31%

47%

16%
6%

Total
31%

47%

16%
6%

Men Women Whi
33% 30% 2
46% 48% 5
15% 16% 1
6% 5%
Dem Rep Ind
35% 33% 10%
44% 46% 59%
15% 15% 20%
5% 5% 11%
White White
College No
Degree Degree
31% 26%
51% 48%
15% 18%
2% 7%

te Bla
8% 3

0% 4

7% 1
5%

Dem
Men
38%

41%
14%
7%

White
Degree
Men
25%

56%

15%
4%

Non- Non-
Non- White White White White Under
ck White Men Women Men Women Age 45
5% 11% 19% 16% 14% 7% 15%
4% 23% 34% 34% 29% 19% 30%
8% 63% 46% 48% 55% 69% 52%
3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 4% 2%
Sub-
Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban
Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women
2% 35% 31% 11% 15% 20% 15%
12% 48% 53% 28% 32% 33% 28%
85% 16% 12% 59% 52% 45% 54%
1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3%
White No White White No
Degree Degree Degree
Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons
23% 13% 18% 5% 10% 26%
36% 29% 37% 13% 28% 46%
39% 56% 42% 81% 59% 26%
1% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1%
Non- Non-
Non- White White White White Under
ck White Men Women Men Women Age 45
2% 39% 28% 29% 44% 33% 34%
4% 40% 50% 50% 36% 44% 46%
7% 13% 17% 17% 10% 16% 13%
7% 8% 5% 5% 9% 7% 7%
Sub-
Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban
Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women
33% 34% 32% 37% 30% 28% 29%
47% 46% 47% 41% 50% 47% 50%
16% 15% 15% 14% 13% 20% 15%
4% 5% 6% 7% 6% 4% 5%
White No White White No
Degree Degree Degree
Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons
31% 37% 23% 39% 17% 31%
44% 47% 51% 42% 53% 49%
18% 15% 18% 15% 19% 15%
7% 1% 8% 5% 11% 5%

Age Under

45+ $50k $50k+
16% 15% 17%
32% 30% 31%
51% 52% 51%
2% 3% 2%

Rural Trump Clinton

Whites Voters Voters

22% 36% 3%

33% 52% 12%

43% 10% 84%

2% 2% 2%

Gun

White White Owner

Evangel Catholic HH

22% 15% 21%

47% 41% 37%

30% 41% 40%

1% 2% 2%

Age Under

45+ $50k $50k+
30% 27% 34%
48% 47% 47%
18% 17% 15%
5% 9% 4%

Rural Trump Clinton

Whites Voters Voters

28% 35% 32%

48% 46% 46%

20% 13% 17%

5% 6% 5%

Gun

White White Owner

Evangel Catholic HH

30% 27% 32%

52% 54% 46%

13% 13% 18%

5% 6% 4%



27. Do you approve or disapprove of how President Trump responded to recent mass shootings?

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Total
37%
52%
11%

Total
37%
52%
11%

Total
37%
52%
11%

Men
41%
49%
10%

Dem

83%
9%

Wh

Women Whi

ite

College

Deg:

ree
42%
50%

8%

34
54
12

Rep
76%
14%
10%

D

% 4
% 4
% 1

Ind
25%
51%
24%

White
No
egree
44%
42%
14%

te Bla
3% 1
5% 8
1%

Dem
Men
11%
81%

8%

White
Degree
Men
43%
50%

7%

Non- W
ck White
1% 21%
1% 69%
8% 10%
Dem GOP
Women Men
5% 76%
86% 16%
9% 9%
White No
Degree
Men
50%
37%
13%

28. Which do you believe is a bigger threat here in the United States?

A terrorist attack by
Islamic terrorists

A mass shooting by an
American citizen
(Both)

(Neither)

(Don't know)

A terrorist attack by
Islamic terrorists

A mass shooting by an
American citizen
(Both)

(Neither)

(Don't know)

A terrorist attack by
Islamic terrorists

A mass shooting by an
American citizen
(Both)

(Neither)

(Don't know)

Total
17%

60%
16%

3%
4%

Total
17%

60%
16%

3%
4%

Total
17%

60%
16%

3%
4%

Men Women Whi

19%
59%
14%

4%
4%

Dem

79%

11%
1%
2%

Wh
Coll
Deg:

ite
ege

15
61
17

3
4

Rep
28%

43%
19%

5%
5%

ree D

14%
67%
12%

4%
3%

% 1
% 6
% 1
%
%
Ind
16%
44%
24%
7%
8%
White
No
egree
19%
54%
19%
3%
5%

te Bla
7%

0% 6

6% 2
3%
4%

Dem
Men
8%

77%

11%
*%
4%

White
Degree
Men
18%

63%
12%

3%
3%

Non- W
ck White
9% 17%
4% 61%
0% 16%
2% 3%
4% 3%
Dem GOP
Women Men
7% 31%
80% 45%
11% 16%
1% 6%
1% 3%
White No
Degree
Men
21%
54%
16%
5%
4%

Non- Non-
hite White White White Under
Men Women Men Women Age 45
47% 40% 27% 17% 30%
43% 47% 63% 72% 56%
10% 13% 10% 11% 13%
Sub-
GOP Sub- urban
Women Urban urban Rural Women
76% 28% 36% 46% 34%
12% 63% 54% 41% 57%
12% 10% 10% 13% 9%
White White No
Degree Degree
Women Women Lib Mod Cons
41% 39% 10% 19% 65%
50% 45% 84% 61% 23%
9% 15% 6% 20% 12%
Non- Non-
hite White White White Under
Men Women Men Women Age 45
20% 14% 16% 18% 15%
58% 61% 59% 61% 64%
14% 17% 15% 17% 13%
4% 3% 4% 2% 4%
3% 5% 5% 2% 4%
Sub-
GOP Sub- urban
Women Urban urban Rural Women
25% 12% 16% 21% 14%
40% 61% 64% 55% 64%
22% 19% 13% 17% 15%
5% 3% 3% 4% 2%
8% 5% 4% 4% 5%
White White No
Degree Degree
Women Women Lib Mod Cons
10% 16% 6% 12% 27%
71% 54% 85% 52% 44%
11% 22% 8% 21% 20%
4% 2% 1% 7% 4%
4% 6% *% 8% 6%

Age
45+
42%
48%
10%

Un
$

Rural
Whites

49%
39%
12%

White
Evangel

Age
45+
18%

57%
18%

3%
4%

60%
28%
12%

Un
$

Rural
Whites

19%

55%

White
Evangel

26%
48%
19%

2%
5%

Trump Clinton

Voters
7%

83%

9%

Gun
Owner
HH
50%
38%
12%

Trump Clinton

der

50k $50k+
34% 40%
51% 52%
15% 8%

Voters

79%

12%

9%
White
Catholic
49%
39%
12%

der

50k $50k+
15% 17%
59% 61%
17% 15%
4% 3%
5% 3%

Voters

29%

40%

19%

5%

6%
White
Catholic
18%
58%
16%
4%
4%

Voters
7%

78%

Gun
Owner
HH
23%

53%
17%

4%
4%



29. Do you think the Trump administration has made the country safer or less safe from a terrorist attack by Islamic

terrorists,

Safer

Less safe

No difference
(Don't know)

Safer

Less safe

No difference
(Don't know)

Safer

Less safe

No difference
(Don't know)

30. Do you think the Trump administration has made the country safer or less safe from

Total
32%
32%
33%

Total
32%
32%
33%

3%

Total
32%
32%
33%

3%

or has it not made much difference either way?

Non- Non-
Non- White White White White Under
Men Women White Black White Men Women Men Women Age 45
38% 27% 37% 7% 19% 44% 31% 23% 17% 28%
27% 36% 26% 54% 46% 22% 30% 39% 52% 32%
33% 33% 33% 36% 32% 31% 34% 36% 29% 35%
2% 5% 4% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3% 4%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women
7% 68% 16% 10% 4% 72% 63% 24% 31% 41% 27%
55% 6% 24% 51% 58% 5% 6% 42% 31% 24% 39%
36% 24% 52% 37% 35% 23% 25% 31% 35% 31% 31%
3% 3% 8% 2% 3% 1% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4%
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons
32% 41% 41% 47% 23% 37% 8% 15% 57%
30% 23% 27% 18% 33% 27% 52% 34% 15%
36% 30% 31% 31% 41% 29% 38% 43% 25%
2% 5% 1% 3% 3% 7% 2% 8% 3%

citizen, or has it not made much difference either way?

Safer

Less safe

No difference
(Don't know)

Safer

Less safe

No difference
(Don't know)

Safer

Less safe

No difference
(Don't know)

Total
15%
46%
36%

Total
15%
46%
36%

3%

Total
15%
46%
36%

3%

Men Women White Bla
17% 12% 16%
40% 52% 40% 6
41% 32% 40% 2
2% 4% 4%
Dem
Dem Rep Ind Men
2% 32% 5% 3%
80% 11% 35% 74%
16% 53% 55% 21%
1% 4% 6% 1%
White White White
College No Degree
Degree Degree Men
9% 22% 11%
45% 37% 40%
46% 36% 48%
1% 6% 1%

Non- W
ck White
5% 11%
9% 63%
3% 24%
3% 2%
Dem GOP
Women Men
2% 34%
83% 8%
13% 54%
2% 3%
White No
Degree
Men
27%
29%
40%
4%

Non- Non-

hite White White White Under

Men Women Men Women Age 45

19% 13% 12% 10% 13%

34% 46% 55% 69% 49%

44% 37% 32% 19% 34%

3% 4% 2% 2% 4%
Sub-
GOP Sub- urban
Women Urban urban Rural Women
29% 11% 12% 20% 9%
13% 59% 47% 37% 54%
52% 28% 38% 39% 34%
6% 2% 3% 4% 4%

White White No
Degree Degree

Women Women Lib Mod Cons
7% 17% 4% 7% 25%
49% 43% 79% 47% 21%
43% 32% 15% 41% 50%
1% 7% 1% 5% 4%

a mass shooting by an American

Age Under

45+ $50k $50k+
35% 30% 34%
31% 35% 29%
31% 31% 34%
3% 4% 3%

Rural Trump Clinton

Whites Voters Voters

44% 69% 6%

22% 5% 58%

29% 22% 34%

4% 4% 2%

Gun

White White Owner

Evangel Catholic HH

54% 38% 48%

16% 26% 23%

27% 31% 27%

4% 5% 2%

Age Under

45+ $50k $50k+
16% 14% 15%
44% 50% 45%
37% 31% 38%
3% 5% 2%

Rural Trump Clinton

Whites Voters Voters

21% 33% 2%

33% 8% 80%

41% 54% 17%

5% 4% 1%

Gun

White White Owner

Evangel Catholic HH

26% 12% 22%

24% 37% 34%

45% 47% 41%

4% 3% 3%



31. Since the recent mass shootings, have you been more or less likely to attend a sporting event or go to other large-scale

events?

Total
More likely 7%
Less likely 32%
(No change) 58%
(Don't know) 3%

Total
More likely 7%
Less likely 32%
(No change) 58%
(Don't know) 3%

Total
More likely 7%
Less likely 32%
(No change) 58%
(Don't know) 3%

32. In a few words, please tell

Total
Lack of gun laws/access 35%
to guns
Mental health issues/ 22%
lack of mental health
treatment
Rhetoric from Donald 10%
Trump
Assault weapons/weapons 7%
of war
Media amplification of 5%
shooters/copycats
Hate/anger/division/ 5%
polarization
Broad cultural problem 5%
Parenting/inability to 4%
discipline kids
Racism/white nationalism 4%
Don't believe mass 3%
shootings happen more
often in US
Lack of God/lack of 3%
morality
Overly soft criminal 3%
punishments for violence
Violent video games/ 2%
movies/TV
More freedoms in US than 2%
elsewhere
Rhetoric from Democrats/ 2%
the left
Immigration/diversity 2%
Social media 2%
Too few guns/lack of 1%
security
Politics 1%
The NRA 1%
Other 6%

Don't know 4%

Men Women Whi
8% 6%

23% 40% 2
67% 51% 6
3% 3%

Dem Rep Ind
4% 10% 7%
45% 18% 27%
49% 70% 58%
3% 2% 8%
White White

College No
Degree Degree

4% 10%
21% 32%
73% 55%
1% 3%

Non- W
te Black White

7% 2% 6%

7% 49% 45%

3% 43% 44%

2% 6% 6%
Dem Dem GOP
Men Women Men

5% 4% 11%
35% 52% 11%
57% 43% 77%

3% 2% 1%

White White No
Degree Degree
Men Men

7% 8%

16% 22%
77% 67%

*% 2%

Non- Non-

hite White White White Under
Men Women Men Women Age 45
8% 7% 8% 4% 9%
19% 35% 32% 54% 37%
72% 56% 53% 37% 50%
1% 2% 7% 5% 3%

Sub-

GOP Sub- urban

Women Urban urban Rural Women

9% 8% 6% 7% 5%

26% 38% 30% 30% 39%

62% 51% 62% 60% 54%

3% 4% 2% 3% 2%

White White No
Degree Degree

Women Women Lib Mod Cons
2% 11% 6% 3% 9%
27% 41% 40% 37% 24%
70% 46% 53% 53% 65%
1% 3% 2% 7% 2%

Age Under
45+ $50k
5% 7%
28% 38%
65% 53%
3% 2%

Rural
Whites V

7%

28%

62%

3%
White
Evangel C.
13%

28%
58%
1%

$50k+

7%

27%

63%

3%
Trump Clinton
oters Voters
12% 3%
18% 44%
68% 50%
3% 3%
Gun
White Owner
atholic HH
9% 9%
20% 27%
69% 62%
1% 3%

me why you think mass shootings happen more often in the United States than other countries.

Men
35%

20%

8%

6%

5%

5%

5%

4%

4%

2%

2%

2%

3%

2%

2%

2%

1%

1%

1%

8%
4%

Women
36%

23%

11%

7%

5%

5%

4%

4%

2%

3%

4%

2%

2%

2%

1%

1%

2%

2%

1%

4%
5%

Whi
3

2

te
6%

3%

7%

7%

6%

4%

4%

3%

3%

3%

3%

3%

3%

2%

1%

2%

2%

2%

1%

6%
4%

Bl

ack
33%

13%

21%

4%

2%

8%

6%

6%
2%

2%

1%

1%

5%

1%

2%

4%
7%

Non- White

White
33%

17%

16%

5%

4%

7%

5%

6%

3%

1%

2%

1%

2%

1%

3%

1%

1%

1%

5%
5%

Men
35%

21%

6%

6%

5%

4%

4%
7%

3%
4%
3%
2%
3%
3%
2%
2%
2%
1%
1%
1%

8%
4%

White
Women
37%

25%

8%

8%

6%

3%

5%

3%

2%

4%

4%

3%

2%

2%

1%

1%

3%

2%

1%

4%
5%

Non-
White
Men
34%

15%

14%

5%

3%

7%

7%

5%

4%

1%

1%

1%

3%

1%

3%

1%

1%

1%

7%
5%

Non-
White Under
Women Age 45
32% 36%
18% 23%
18% 10%
4% 4%
5% 4%
8% 5%
4% 5%
3% 3%
7% 6%
2% 3%
2% 1%
3% 2%
1% 2%
1% 2%
2% 2%
2% 2%
- 2%
- 2%
1% 2%
1% 1%
4% 6%
6% 6%

Age
45+
35%

21%

9%
8%
6%
4%
4%
3%
3%
4%
3%
3%
3%
2%
2%
1%
1%
1%
1%

6%
3%

Under
$50k
32%

21%

11%
4%
4%
5%
5%
5%
2%
2%
5%
2%
2%
3%
1%
1%
2%
2%
1%

6%
6%

$50k+
37%

23%

8%
8%
6%
5%
5%
4%
3%
3%
1%
3%
2%
1%
2%
2%
1%
1%
1%

5%
3%



32. In a few words, please tell me why you think mass shootings happen more often in the United States than other countries.

Total
Lack of gun laws/access 35%
to guns
Mental health issues/ 22%
lack of mental health
treatment
Rhetoric from Donald 10%
Trump
Assault weapons/weapons 7%
of war
Media amplification of 5%
shooters/copycats
Hate/anger/division/ 5%
polarization
Broad cultural problem 5%
Parenting/inability to 4%
discipline kids
Racism/white nationalism 4%
Don't believe mass 3%
shootings happen more
often in US
Lack of God/lack of 3%
morality
Overly soft criminal 3%
punishments for violence
Violent video games/ 2%
movies/TV
More freedoms in US than 2%
elsewhere
Rhetoric from Democrats/ 2%
the left
Immigration/diversity 2%
Social media 2%
Too few guns/lack of 1%
security
Politics 1%
The NRA 1%
Other 6%

Don't know 4%

Dem
53%

15%

17%

10%

3%

5%

4%

6%

*%

*%

2%

1%

1%

1%
1%
1%

2%
2%
4%
4%

Rep
18%

30%

2%
3%
6%
3%
4%
2%
5%
5%
2%
4%
4%
4%
2%
2%
2%
1%

7%
5%

Ind
22%

22%

7%

3%

8%

8%

6%

3%

6%

3%

6%

4%

1%

1%

2%

3%

1%

1%

9%
4%

Dem
Men
55%

13%

16%

4%

5%

4%
*%

5%
*%

1%

*%

2%

1%
2%
*%

2%
2%
3%
4%

Dem
Women
52%

16%

17%

11%

3%

5%

4%
2%

7%

*%

*%

3%

1%

1%

1%

1%

2%
2%
4%
4%

GOP
Men
20%

27%

1%

2%

6%

4%

4%
12%

2%

7%

5%

1%

5%

4%

3%

3%

1%

1%

10%
4%

GOP
Women
16%

33%

2%

4%

6%

3%

5%

2%

3%

6%

3%

2%

4%

5%

2%

2%

4%

2%

4%
7%

Urban
46%

21%

10%

5%

3%

2%

3%

5%

3%

2%

3%

1%

1%

1%

2%

*%

2%

3%

1%

5%
4%

Sub-
urban
36%

23%

9%

9%

6%

6%

5%

4%

3%

2%

2%

2%

3%

3%

1%

1%

1%

*%

1%

5%
3%

Rural
27%

21%

10%

5%

6%

4%

5%

3%

3%

4%

4%

4%

3%

2%

2%

3%

1%

2%

*%

7%
6%

Sub-
urban
Women

36%

28%

9%

8%

7%

8%

3%

4%

2%

3%

3%

2%

2%

3%

2%

*%

2%

*%

1%

5%
3%

Rural
Whites
28%

21%

9%

6%

5%

3%

5%

3%

3%

4%

4%

5%

3%

2%

2%

3%

2%

2%

1%

6%
6%

Trump
Voters
18%

29%

1%
2%
7%
3%

5%
7%

1%
6%
5%
3%
4%
3%
4%
3%
2%
2%

8%
5%

Clinton
Voters
52%

14%

18%

10%

3%

5%

5%

6%

*%

*%

2%

1%

1%

2%
1%
1%

*%
2%
4%
4%



32. In a few words, please tell me why you think mass shootings happen more often in the United States than other countries.

Lack of gun laws/access
to guns

Mental health issues/
lack of mental health
treatment

Rhetoric from Donald
Trump

Assault weapons/weapons
of war

Media amplification of
shooters/copycats
Hate/anger/division/
polarization

Broad cultural problem
Parenting/inability to
discipline kids
Racism/white nationalism
Don't believe mass
shootings happen more
often in US

Lack of God/lack of
morality

Overly soft criminal
punishments for violence
Violent video games/
movies/TV

More freedoms in US than
elsewhere

Rhetoric from Democrats/
the left
Immigration/diversity
Social media

Too few guns/lack of
security

Politics

The NRA

Other

Don't know

33. How much do you think

A great deal
Some

Not much
Nothing at all
(Don't know)

A great deal
Some

Not much
Nothing at all
(Don't know)

A great deal
Some

Not much
Nothing at all
(Don't know)

Total
35%

22%

10%

7%

5%

5%

5%

4%

3%

3%

3%

2%

2%

2%

2%

2%

1%

1%

1%

6%
4%

White
College
Degree
43%

26%

7%
10%
6%
4%
4%
4%
1%
3%
1%
3%
2%
1%
*%
2%
1%
2%
1%

4%
3%

White

No

Degree

31%

22%

7%
5%
5%
4%
5%
2%
4%
3%
4%
3%
3%
3%
2%
2%
2%
2%
*%

8%
5%

White
Degree
Men
41%

24%

8%
6%
6%
4%
4%
4%
1%
2%
1%
2%
2%
1%
1%

3%

2%
1%
5%
3%

White No
Degree
Men

30%

19%

4%
6%
5%
4%
4%
3%
7%
3%
2%
4%
3%
3%
3%
1%
1%

10%
4%

the federal government can do to reduce gun violence in this country?

Total
42%
29%
18%

8%
3%

Total
42%
29%
18%

8%
3%

Men Women Whi

40%
29%
19%
12%

1%

White
College

44
30
17
5
4

Rep
21%
36%
27%
13%

3%

Degree D

39%
33%
19%
6%
2%

% 3
% 3
% 2
%
%
Ind
29%
26%
23%
16%
6%
White
No
egree
34%
32%
21%
10%
4%

te Bla
6% 6
2% 1
0% 1
8%
3%

Dem
Men
64%
24%
10%

2%

*%

White
Degree
Men
40%
29%
22%

9%

White White No
Degree Degree
Women Women Lib Mod Cons
45% 31% 56% 27% 23%
27% 24% 14% 23% 27%
7% 9% 15% 11% 5%
13% 5% 13% 3% 3%
6% 5% 4% 5% 6%
4% 3% 5% 4% 5%
4% 5% 5% 4% 5%
3% 3% 1% 3% 7%
5% 2% 8% 2% 2%
2% 2% *% 5% 4%
3% 4% - 1% 5%
2% 5% 2% 3% 3%
4% 2% 1% 3% 3%
1% 3% 1% 2% 3%
1% 3% - 2% 3%
- 2% 1% 3% 2%
1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
2% 4% *% 2% 2%
1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
1% 1% 3% - -
2% 5% 4% 6% 7%
4% 5% 3% 8% 4%
Non- Non-
Non- White White White White Under
ck White Men Women Men Women Age 45
3% 59% 35% 38% 53% 62% 41%
8% 21% 30% 34% 24% 19% 29%
3% 11% 22% 18% 11% 12% 18%
4% 7% 12% 5% 11% 5% 8%
2% 2% 1% 5% 1% 3% 4%
Sub-
Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban
Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women
64% 21% 20% 51% 41% 37% 40%
25% 34% 39% 31% 28% 30% 32%
7% 28% 27% 11% 20% 19% 21%
1% 17% 9% 5% 9% 9% 4%
3% 1% 5% 2% 2% 5% 4%
White No White White No
Degree Degree Degree
Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons
31% 39% 37% 65% 38% 26%
31% 37% 32% 26% 29% 32%
22% 17% 19% 7% 19% 26%
14% 3% 6% 1% 9% 13%
2% 4% 6% 2% 5% 3%

White
Evangel
18%

25%

3%
5%
5%
4%

6%
7%

2%
3%

7%
4%
4%
3%
2%

2%
3%
3%

2%

6%
7%

Age Un
45+ $
43%

30%

17%

8%

2%

Rural
Whites
34%
31%
21%

8%

5%

White
Evangel
32%

34%

22%

9%

3%

Whi
Cathol
3
2
der
50k $50
46% 3
27% 3
18% 1
6%
3%
Trump
Voters
20%
38%
25%
13%
3%
Whi
Cathol
3
3
1

Gun
te Owner
ic HH
6% 29%
5% 25%
5% 5%
8% 5%
4% 7%
3% 5%
4% 5%
4% 6%
1% 2%
2% 4%
4% 4%
3% 3%
2% 3%
3% 2%
3% 2%
1% 3%
1% 2%
1% 2%
1% 2%
2% *%
6% 6%
7% 4%
k+
9%

1%
8%
9%
3%

Clinton

Voters

66%

22%

8%

2%

2%

Gun
te Owner
ic HH
7% 31%
6% 32%
9% 23%
7% 11%
1% 3%



34. How likely do you think it is that Congress will pass gun legislation this year?

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Total

10%
32%
42%

Total

10%
32%
42%

8%

Total
8%
10%
32%
42%
8%

Non- Non-
Non- White White White White Under
Men Women White Black White Men Women Men Women Age 45
8% 7% 7% 11% 10% 7% 7% 12% 8% 8%
11% 9% 9% 14% 12% 10% 9% 13% 11% 12%
30% 34% 31% 32% 35% 30% 31% 29% 40% 31%
44% 41% 45% 34% 34% 48% 43% 36% 33% 39%
7% 9% 8% 9% 9% 6% 10% 10% 8% 9%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women
7% 10% 3% 9% 5% 8% 11% 8% 7% 7% 8%
8% 13% 11% 8% 7% 14% 12% 10% 11% 10% 9%
31% 33% 30% 29% 33% 32% 33% 35% 27% 33% 29%
48% 37% 39% 47% 48% 39% 35% 40% 46% 40% 41%
7% 7% 17% 7% 7% 6% 8% 6% 9% 9% 12%
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons
5% 8% 7% 6% 4% 9% 7% 4% 9%
7% 11% 8% 12% 6% 11% 7% 12% 12%
32% 30% 30% 30% 33% 30% 29% 33% 33%
52% 40% 53% 43% 52% 37% 53% 35% 37%
4% 11% 2% 8% 5% 13% 4% 16% 8%

35. Requiring criminal background checks on all gun buyers, including those buying at gun shows and private sales: Do you
favor or oppose each of the following proposals to reduce gun violence?

Favor
Oppose
(Don't know)

Favor
Oppose
(Don't know)

Favor
Oppose
(Don't know)

Total
90%

3%

Total
90%

3%

Total
90%
7%

3%

Men Women White
90% 91% 92%
8% 6% 6%
2% 3% 3%
Dem Rep Ind
92% 89% 87%
6% 8% 7%
2% 3% 6%
White White
College No D
Degree Degree
94% 90%
5% 7%
2% 3%

Bla
8

Dem
Men
93%
5%
2%

White
egree
Men
91%
6%

2%

Non- W
ck White
7% 87%
8% 10%
5% 3%
Dem GOP
Women Men
92% 88%
6% 10%
2% 1%
White No
Degree
Men
92%
6%
2%

Non- Non-
hite White White White Under
Men Women Men Women Age 45
92% 92% 85% 88% 88%
6% 5% 12% 8% 7%
2% 3% 3% 4% 4%
Sub-
GOP Sub- urban
Women Urban urban Rural Women
91% 89% 91% 91% 91%
5% 8% 5% 7% 5%
5% 2% 3% 3% 4%
White White No
Degree Degree
Women Women Lib Mod Cons
96% 89% 94% 88% 88%
3% 7% 3% 7% 9%
1% 4% 3% 4% 2%

Age Under

45+ $50k $50k+
7% 9% 7%
9% 12% 9%
32% 33% 30%
45% 34% 47%
7% 11% 6%

Rural Trump Clinton

Whites Voters Voters

7% 9% 9%

9% 13% 8%

33% 33% 29%

41% 38% 48%

10% 8% 6%

Gun

White White Owner

Evangel Catholic HH

11% 9% 7%

13% 9% 9%

32% 35% 33%

35% 41% 44%

8% 6% 7%

Age Under

45+ $50k $50k+
92% 89% 91%
6% 7% 6%
2% 4% 2%

Rural Trump Clinton

Whites Voters Voters

91% 90% 92%

6% 8% 6%

3% 2% 2%

Gun

White White Owner

Evangel Catholic HH

91% 94% 93%

6% 4% 6%

3% 2% 1%



36. Banning assault rifles and semi-automatic weapons: Do you favor or oppose each of the following proposals to reduce gun

violence?

Favor
Oppose
(Don't know)

Favor
Oppose
(Don't know)

Favor
Oppose
(Don't know)

you favor or

Favor
Oppose
(Don't know)

Favor
Oppose
(Don't know)

Favor
Oppose

Total
67%
27%

Total
67%
27%

6%

Total
67%
27%

6%

Total
81%
13%

6%

Total
81%
13%

Total
81%
13%

Non- Non-
Non- White White White White Under Age Under

Men Women White Black White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+

60% 73% 65% 80% 73% 56% 73% 70% 72% 59% 73% 66% 67%

35% 20% 29% 13% 20% 40% 20% 23% 19% 33% 23% 26% 28%

5% 8% 6% 7% 8% 4% 7% 6% 9% 9% 4% 7% 5%

Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural Trump Clinton
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites Voters Voters
86% 46% 58% 84% 87% 39% 54% 75% 66% 61% 69% 61% 46% 86%
10% 46% 28% 14% 8% 56% 36% 20% 27% 33% 20% 33% 47% 10%
4% 7% 13% 2% 5% 5% 10% 4% 7% 6% 10% 6% 8% 4%
White White White White No White White No Gun
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White White Owner
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel Catholic HH
72% 59% 63% 50% 82% 66% 86% 65% 53% 57% 70% 53%
26% 32% 37% 42% 15% 24% 11% 22% 41% 37% 28% 41%
2% 9% 1% 7% 3% 10% 3% 13% 6% 7% 2% 6%
37. Allowing police to temporarily take guns away from people who have been shown to be a danger to themselves or others: Do
oppose each of the following proposals to reduce gun violence?
Non- Non-
Non- White White White White Under Age Under

Men Women White Black White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k  $50k+

79% 83% 80% 85% 84% 78% 81% 81% 86% 76% 84% 78% 83%

16% 10% 13% 8% 11% 17% 11% 14% 9% 15% 11% 13% 12%

5% 7% 7% 6% 5% 5% 8% 6% 5% 9% 4% 8% 5%

Sub-

Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural Trump Clinton
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites Voters Voters
88% 75% 72% 88% 89% 72% 78% 81% 80% 81% 83% 81% 75% 89%
7% 19% 15% 9% 6% 24% 13% 14% 12% 13% 8% 13% 19% 6%
4% 7% 13% 3% 5% 4% 9% 5% 8% 6% 9% 6% 6% 5%
White White White White No White White No Gun
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White White Owner
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel Catholic HH
83% 78% 81% 76% 85% 79% 88% 76% 77% 74% 82% 77%
11% 15% 15% 18% 8% 13% 8% 10% 17% 21% 9% 17%
6% 7% 5% 6% 7% 8% 4% 13% 6% 6% 9% 6%

(Don't know)

6%



38. Anti-immigrant sentiment: How much do you think each of the following is to blame for mass shootings in the United
States over the last few years?

A great deal
Some

Not much
Not at all
(Don't know)

A great deal
Some

Not much
Not at all
(Don't know)

A great deal
Some

Not much
Not at all
(Don't know)

39. Violent video games:
over the last few years?

A great deal
Some

Not much
Not at all
(Don't know)

A great deal
Some

Not much
Not at all
(Don't know)

A great deal
Some

Not much
Not at all
(Don't know)

Total
33%
26%
17%
18%

7%

Total
33%
26%
17%
18%

7%

Total
33%
26%
17%
18%

7%

Men Women White
29% 36% 31%
29% 23% 26%
17% 16% 18%
20% 16% 19%
5% 9% 6%
Dem Rep Ind
49% 16% 22%
26% 25% 29%
11% 24% 16%
8% 29% 22%
6% 6% 11%
White White
College No D
Degree Degree
31% 31%
28% 25%
18% 18%
20% 18%
3% 8%

Non- Non-

Non- White White White White Under

Black White Men Women Men Women Age 45

38% 39% 25% 36% 39% 38% 32%

23% 26% 31% 23% 26% 25% 25%

12% 13% 19% 17% 12% 14% 21%

15% 13% 22% 17% 15% 13% 15%

12% 9% 3% 8% 8% 10% 7%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban
Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women
45% 53% 15% 18% 39% 33% 29% 36%
29% 24% 28% 22% 27% 26% 27% 23%
12% 10% 24% 24% 16% 16% 17% 14%
10% 6% 31% 27% 12% 19% 21% 19%
4% 7% 3% 10% 6% 7% 6% 8%

White White No White White No
egree Degree Degree Degree

Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons
28% 22% 33% 37% 55% 31% 16%
32% 30% 25% 21% 22% 29% 29%
16% 22% 19% 15% 11% 13% 22%
23% 22% 18% 16% 8% 16% 26%
2% 5% 5% 11% 4% 12% 7%

Age
45+
33%
27%
13%
20%

6%

Un
$

Rural
Whites

29%
25%
19%
21%

7%

White
Evangel

22%
27%
18%
27%

7%

der

50k $50k+

34% 32%

28% 25%

14% 19%

14% 20%
9% 5%

Trump Clinton

Voters
17%
26%
21%
29%

7%

White
Catholic
25%

31%

17%

21%

5%

How much do you think each of the following is to blame for mass shootings in the United States

Total
23%
27%
20%
26%

Total
23%
27%
20%
26%

4%

Total
23%
27%
20%
26%

4%

Non- W
Men Women White Black White
20% 26% 21% 30% 28%
25% 29% 28% 22% 25%
19% 20% 21% 18% 17%
32% 21% 27% 23% 24%
4% 4% 3% 7% 7%
Dem Dem GOP
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men
19% 29% 18% 16% 21% 25%
23% 30% 32% 20% 26% 29%
23% 18% 13% 22% 24% 19%
31% 20% 26% 39% 25% 24%
3% 3% 11% 2% 4% 3%
White White White White No
College No Degree Degree
Degree Degree Men Men
17% 25% 15% 24%
30% 26% 28% 26%
23% 19% 22% 16%
28% 26% 34% 30%
2% 4% 1% 4%

Non- Non-
hite White White White Under
Men Women Men Women Age 45
20% 23% 21% 34% 15%
27% 29% 19% 30% 21%
19% 23% 19% 14% 24%
32% 22% 33% 16% 36%
3% 3% 8% 6% 4%
Sub-
GOP Sub- urban
Women Urban urban Rural Women
34% 21% 21% 27% 22%
31% 26% 23% 32% 27%
17% 24% 21% 15% 20%
15% 25% 30% 23% 25%
3% 4% 5% 3% 6%
White White No
Degree Degree
Women Women Lib Mod Cons
18% 27% 15% 23% 29%
33% 26% 20% 30% 32%
23% 22% 26% 14% 17%
23% 22% 37% 22% 19%
3% 4% 2% 11% 3%

Age
45+
29%
32%
17%
19%

4%

Un
$

Rural
Whites

26%
32%
15%
24%

3%

White
Evangel

33%
33%
19%
12%

3%

der

50k $50k+
26% 21%
24% 28%
19% 21%
27% 25%
4% 4%

Trump

Voters

30%

29%

17%

19%

4%
White
Catholic
22%
33%
21%
22%
2%

Voters
49%
25%
10%
10%

7%

Gun
Owner
HH
26%
28%
20%
18%
8%

Clinton
Voters
21%

25%

23%

29%

3%

Gun
Owner
HH
24%
32%
15%
26%
3%



40. Public and online expressions of white nationalism: How much do you think each of the following is to blame for mass
shootings in the United States over the last few years?

A great deal
Some

Not much
Not at all
(Don't know)

A great deal
Some

Not much
Not at all
(Don't know)

A great deal
Some

Not much
Not at all
(Don't know)

41.

A great deal
Some

Not much
Not at all
(Don't know)

A great deal
Some

Not much
Not at all
(Don't know)

A great deal
Some

Not much
Not at all
(Don't know)

Inadequate parenting:
over the last few years?

Total
40%
28%
11%
15%

5%

Total
40%
28%
11%
15%

5%

Total
40%
28%
11%
15%

5%

Non- Non-
Non- White White White White Under
Men Women White Black White Men Women Men Women Age 45
34% 46% 35% 60% 54% 28% 42% 48% 58% 39%
29% 28% 31% 22% 23% 32% 29% 22% 23% 32%
12% 11% 13% 7% 8% 14% 12% 9% 8% 12%
21% 9% 17% 6% 9% 24% 11% 14% 5% 11%
3% 7% 5% 6% 7% 2% 7% 7% 6% 6%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban wurban Rural Women
62% 19% 29% 56% 65% 15% 23% 48% 38% 38% 42%
27% 29% 33% 30% 24% 30% 29% 22% 31% 30% 30%
6% 18% 12% 5% 6% 18% 18% 13% 11% 11% 9%
4% 27% 15% 7% 2% 35% 19% 12% 15% 16% 10%
2% 7% 10% 2% 3% 3% 11% 4% 6% 5% 8%
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons
38% 34% 33% 25% 42% 41% 65% 34% 24%
33% 29% 30% 34% 35% 25% 27% 31% 29%
12% 13% 15% 13% 11% 12% 4% 13% 17%
15% 18% 22% 25% 8% 12% 3% 12% 25%
2% 7% *% 3% 4% 9% 2% 10% 6%

How much do you think each of the following is to blame for mass shootings in

Total
39%
36%
15%

6%
4%

Total
39%
36%
15%

6%
4%

Dem
27%
40%
22%

4%
Wh

Coll
Deg:

Wome
35
36
17

7
5

ite
ege
ree D
34%
41%
16%

6%

3%

n Whi
% 3
% 3
% 1
%
%
Ind
38%
35%
8%
13%
6%
White
No
egree
43%
36%
13%
6%
3%

te Bla
9% 3
8% 3
4% 1
6% 1
3%

Dem
Men
29%
41%
22%

7%

1%

White
Degree
Men
41%
39%
15%

4%

1%

Non- Non-
Non- White White White White Under
ck White Men Women Men Women Age 45
1% 40% 45% 34% 43% 37% 35%
2% 31% 37% 39% 33% 29% 37%
8% 16% 12% 16% 12% 19% 19%
1% 7% 5% 7% 9% 6% 4%
9% 6% 2% 4% 3% 8% 5%
Sub-
Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban
Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women
26% 62% 45% 35% 39% 42% 37%
38% 29% 35% 35% 37% 36% 35%
22% 5% 12% 20% 14% 12% 16%
8% 3% 3% 8% 6% 6% 6%
6% 2% 5% 3% 4% 4% 6%
White No White White No
Degree Degree Degree
Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons
48% 27% 39% 25% 36% 51%
35% 42% 36% 39% 34% 34%
9% 17% 16% 23% 15% 8%
6% 8% 6% 10% 8% 3%
2% 6% 3% 3% 7% 3%

Age Under

45+ $50k $50k+
42% 44% 38%
25% 28% 28%
11% 11% 12%
17% 11% 17%
4% 5% 5%

Rural Trump Clinton

Whites Voters Voters

35% 17% 63%

31% 30% 25%

11% 16% 4%

18% 29% 4%

5% 8% 3%

Gun

White White Owner

Evangel Catholic HH

26% 37% 34%

33% 30% 29%

14% 13% 12%

22% 17% 20%

5% 4% 5%
the United States

Age Under

45+ $50k $50k+
42% 39% 40%
36% 37% 35%
12% 15% 14%
8% 5% 7%
3% 4% 3%

Rural Trump Clinton

Whites Voters Voters

41% 55% 28%

38% 31% 40%

12% 6% 19%

6% 4% 8%

4% 3% 5%

Gun

White White Owner

Evangel Catholic HH

52% 37% 49%

34% 37% 34%

8% 17% 11%

5% 6% 4%

2% 3% 3%



42. Easy access to guns: How much do you think each of the following is to blame for mass shootings in the United States

over the last few years?

A great deal
Some

Not much
Not at all
(Don't know)

A great deal
Some

Not much
Not at all
(Don't know)

A great deal
Some

Not much
Not at all
(Don't know)

Total
56%
22%
10%
10%

2%

Total
56%
22%
10%
10%

2%

Total
56%
22%
10%
10%

2%

Men Women White
48% 63% 53%
26% 18% 23%
11% 9% 11%
13% 8% 11%
1% 3% 2%
Dem Rep Ind
79% 32% 46%
14% 30% 23%
4% 16% 15%
2% 20% 13%
1% 3% 3%
White White
College No D
Degree Degree
56% 50%
24% 23%
10% 11%
9% 13%
1% 2%

43. Sentiments expressed by President Trump:
the United States over the last few years?

A great deal
Some

Not much
Not at all
(Don't know)

A great deal
Some

Not much
Not at all
(Don't know)

A great deal
Some

Not much
Not at all
(Don't know)

Total
34%
22%
13%
26%

Total
34%
22%
13%
26%

4%

Total
34%
22%
13%
26%

4%

Bla
7
1

Dem
Men
74%
18%
4%
3%
*%

White
egree
Men
45%
29%
13%
12%
1%

Non- Non-
Non- White White White White Under
ck White Men Women Men Women Age 45
6% 67% 44% 61% 61% 70% 55%
0% 17% 30% 18% 16% 18% 22%
5% 7% 12% 9% 9% 6% 10%
6% 6% 14% 9% 12% 3% 10%
4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Sub-
Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban
Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women
83% 25% 39% 66% 55% 49% 61%
11% 35% 25% 17% 23% 24% 19%
3% 17% 14% 9% 11% 10% 11%
1% 22% 17% 7% 9% 15% 6%
2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3%
White No White White No
Degree Degree Degree
Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons
42% 65% 57% 80% 54% 39%
30% 19% 17% 13% 22% 28%
12% 7% 11% 3% 12% 14%
15% 7% 11% 3% 9% 16%
1% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2%

How much do you think each of the following is to blame for mass shootings in

Men Women White Bla
28% 40% 28% 5
23% 21% 23% 2
13% 13% 15%
32% 21% 31%
3% 5% 4%
Dem
Dem Rep Ind Men
59% 8% 24% 53%
28% 14% 26% 31%
6% 21% 16% 6%
4% 53% 25% 7%
3% 4% 10% 4%
White White White
College No Degree
Degree Degree Men
31% 25% 26%
24% 22% 27%
14% 15% 15%
29% 32% 31%
2% 6% 1%

Non- W
ck White
9% 51%
0% 22%
9% 9%
7% 14%
5% 5%
Dem GOP
Women Men
63% 5%
26% 16%
6% 20%
2% 58%
3% 1%
White No
Degree
Men
18%
21%
14%
44%
3%

Non- Non-
hite White White White Under
Men Women Men Women Age 45
22% 33% 43% 57% 34%
24% 22% 22% 20% 24%
14% 15% 10% 8% 15%
38% 24% 19% 11% 21%
2% 6% 6% 3% 7%
Sub-
GOP Sub- urban
Women Urban urban Rural Women
12% 42% 33% 29% 39%
12% 24% 22% 21% 23%
22% 13% 12% 14% 10%
48% 18% 28% 31% 23%
7% 4% 4% 5% 4%
White White No
Degree Degree
Women Women Lib Mod Cons
36% 31% 58% 38% 15%
21% 22% 28% 24% 17%
13% 16% 6% 13% 19%
28% 22% 5% 18% 46%
2% 9% 3% 7% 4%

Age Under

45+ $50k $50k+
57% 62% 53%
22% 19% 24%
10% 8% 11%
10% 10% 10%
2% 2% 2%

Rural Trump Clinton

Whites Voters Voters

48% 30% 79%

24% 31% 14%

10% 17% 3%

15% 20% 2%

3% 2% 2%

Gun

White White Owner

Evangel Catholic HH

43% 53% 44%

24% 22% 29%

13% 12% 12%

18% 11% 13%

2% 3% 2%

Age Under

45+ $50k $50k+
34% 38% 32%
21% 24% 21%
12% 12% 13%
30% 21% 30%
2% 6% 3%

Rural Trump Clinton

Whites Voters Voters

26% 7% 60%

21% 13% 27%

14% 20% 5%

33% 56% 4%

6% 4% 4%

Gun

White White Owner

Evangel Catholic HH

21% 26% 25%

19% 22% 21%

17% 18% 16%

40% 31% 35%

4% 2% 3%



44. Sentiments expressed by Democratic political leaders: How much do you think each of the following is to blame for mass
shootings in the United States over the last few years?

A great deal
Some

Not much
Not at all
(Don't know)

A great deal
Some

Not much
Not at all
(Don't know)

A great deal
Some

Not much
Not at all
(Don't know)

Total
15%
23%
20%
33%

9%

Total
15%
23%
20%
33%

9%

Total
15%
23%
20%
33%

9%

Men
16%
22%
19%
36%

6%

Dem

16%
24%
44%

8%

White

Women
14%
23%
21%
31%
11%

Rep
24%
30%
16%
23%

7%

College

Degree

11%
24%
19%
42%

3%

Wh

In
13
27
16
27
18

White

No

Degree

17%
24%
21%
28%
11%

ite
14%
24%
20%
34%

7%

d
%
%
%
%
%

D

Non- Non-

Non- White White White White Under

Black White Men Women Men Women Age 45

13% 17% 15% 13% 20% 15% 14%

19% 20% 25% 23% 16% 23% 23%

17% 19% 20% 21% 17% 20% 23%

36% 30% 36% 33% 35% 27% 29%

15% 14% 4% 10% 12% 15% 12%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban
Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women
11% 6% 24% 25% 14% 16% 15% 17%
11% 19% 33% 27% 25% 20% 25% 18%
22% 25% 18% 15% 21% 20% 19% 21%
51% 39% 22% 24% 32% 36% 31% 33%
4% 11% 4% 10% 8% 8% 10% 10%

White White No White White No
egree Degree Degree Degree

Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons
14% 16% 8% 17% 10% 12% 21%
26% 23% 23% 24% 13% 22% 31%
18% 22% 20% 21% 24% 19% 17%
41% 32% 44% 24% 48% 32% 23%
1% 7% 5% 14% 6% 14% 9%

45. A lack of services for mentally ill people who show violent tendencies:
to blame for mass shootings in the United States over the last few years?

A great deal
Some

Not much
Not at all
(Don't know)

A great deal
Some

Not much
Not at all
(Don't know)

A great deal
Some

Not much
Not at all
(Don't know)

Total
56%
30%

8%
3%
3%

Total
56%
30%

8%
3%
3%

Wh
Coll
Deg:

Non- Non-

Non- White White White White Under

Women White Black White Men Women Men Women Age 45

59% 57% 56% 54% 53% 60% 52% 55% 55%

29% 31% 17% 26% 34% 29% 26% 28% 29%

7% 6% 14% 11% 7% 6% 11% 11% 9%

2% 3% 6% 4% 3% 2% 7% 2% 3%

3% 3% 6% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban
Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women
60% 53% 50% 55% 57% 64% 53% 55% 59% 60%
27% 29% 34% 32% 29% 25% 30% 32% 28% 31%
7% 10% 8% 8% 8% 6% 8% 8% 7% 5%
3% 4% 6% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1%
3% 5% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2%

ite White White White No White White No
ege No Degree Degree Degree Degree

ree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons
54% 59% 52% 53% 57% 63% 54% 52% 59%
34% 29% 34% 34% 33% 26% 34% 27% 28%
6% 6% 9% 5% 4% 7% 6% 12% 7%
3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4%
2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 7% 2%

How much do you think each of the following is

Age Under

45+ $50k $50k+
16% 16% 14%
22% 21% 24%
18% 23% 19%
37% 26% 37%
7% 13% 6%

Rural Trump Clinton

Whites Voters Voters

16% 26% 8%

24% 29% 18%

17% 15% 22%

32% 22% 45%

10% 8% 8%

Gun

White White Owner

Evangel Catholic HH

20% 11% 18%

30% 23% 23%

19% 27% 18%

25% 32% 32%

6% 7% 9%

Age Under

45+ $50k $50k+
57% 59% 55%
31% 26% 32%
7% 10% 7%
3% 2% 4%
2% 4% 3%

Rural Trump Clinton

Whites Voters Voters

61% 61% 53%

29% 27% 32%

5% 5% 8%

1% 3% 3%

4% 4% 4%

Gun

White White Owner

Evangel Catholic HH

59% 52% 62%

30% 37% 26%

5% 8% 6%

2% 2% 3%

3% 1% 4%



46. Would you rather live in a country where people can own guns or where guns are banned?

People can own guns
Guns are banned
(Don't know)

People can own guns
Guns are banned
(Don't know)

People can own guns
Guns are banned
(Don't know)

Total
57%
34%

9%

Total
57%
34%

9%

Total
57%
34%

9%

Men
63%
31%

6%

Dem
32%
57%
12%

Wh

Women White

ite

College

Deg:

ree
55%
36%

9%

52% 63%
37% 28%
10% 8%
Rep Ind
84% 65%
11% 23%
4% 12%
White
No D
Degree
70%
22%
8%

Non- W
Black White
33% 39%
56% 51%
11% 9%
Dem Dem GOP
Men Women Men
34% 30% 90%
56% 57% 8%
10% 13% 2%
White White No
egree Degree
Men Men
62% 75%
31% 19%
7% 5%

Non- Non-
hite White White White Under
Men Women Men Women Age 45
69% 58% 45% 37% 56%
24% 32% 48% 52% 34%
6% 10% 7% 12% 10%
Sub-
GOP Sub- urban
Women Urban urban Rural Women
79% 45% 56% 68% 51%
15% 47% 36% 22% 39%
7% 9% 7% 10% 9%
White White No
Degree Degree
Women Women Lib Mod Cons
48% 66% 33% 53% 77%
42% 25% 57% 32% 18%
11% 10% 10% 15% 5%

Age
45+
58%
34%

7%

Un
$

Rural
Whites

70%
19%
11%

White
Evangel

76%
19%
5%

der
50k $50k+
56% 58%
34% 35%
11% 7%
Trump
Voters
88%
8%
4%
White
Catholic
58%
34%
9%

Clinton
Voters
31%

58%

12%

Gun
Owner
HH
76%
17%
7%



